/ N
' .'\.
P/ T
l.- \
i L]
\ J
[) p.

‘ ‘! a-’s;tm\
;ui ?“""}!' ’.
LA

610C YITWIAON]

o)
Tel-
! (5

2

]

War Memorial window
Llanbedrog, Lleyn Peninsula

The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo
Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan

Price £1.10




Tetrapaks doing the “Tetra Time Shuffle” Testing performance




William’s Water

William Watkins, founder of Radnor Hills, talking to Mike Thompson

“Were 100 per cent part of this
community - it’s in our bones!”

illiam Watkins, the founder of
Radnor Hills mineral waters
and soft drinks, spoke with passion.
William is proud of the company’s
community roots and its commitment
to give to a range of community

projects  that touch  different
segments. “It engenders the most
extraordinary  response”, William

says. “We get goodwill back and
people are genuinely proud of the
brand” coming from their community
and served on Eurostar. Today, nearly
200 people are employed to help
William produce a wide range of
waters and soft drinks amounting to
300 million units this year and a
revenue of £48 million.

William has a keen sense of loyalty to
his forefathers and the Radnorshire
The Watkins family
originated from Dolau and William'’s

communities.

great grandfather, Walter, took over
the Heartsease farm set in the Teme
valley near Knighton as a tenant of
the Stanage Estate in 1903. In 1931,
Walter’s son, Jack Watkins, bought
the 220-acre farm and developed a
cattle-dealing business agreeing price
on sight of the cattle and often over a
glass of whisky. Jack was awarded the
MBE for services to agriculture.

William’s father, John, took over the
farm in 1968 and acquired Taylor’s
farm in Norton farming sheep, cattle
and poultry. William told me that
agriculture is deeply instilled in his
veins. When he graduated from
Newcastle University in 1987 he
didn’t friends into
management trainee schemes but

follow his

followed the inner call to come home
to Heartsease Farm.

By 1990, William realised that the
farming business was not enough for

him. “Dad was doing it really well and
[ told him [ would interview for jobs in
London.” But when John suggested
that he follow up his degree project
on mineral water and soft drinks by
creating a water business from the
farm’s bore hole, William decided to
explore.

The underground source gathered
fine, naturally filtered and plentiful
water. The idea developed to a
business plan. William was awarded a
match-funded grant from a farm
diversification scheme that enabled
him to invest in his first water cupping
machine. The first customers were
airline caterers. Each week William
would pack and deliver orders on
Monday and Tuesday and farm
Wednesday to Friday.

Soon lorry pallets replaced the car
deliveries and William took on his first
two employees, releasing him to go
out and sell Radnor Hills water.
William met with a McDonalds buyer
who was
fascinated by the new Radnor Hills
business. They became friends and
the McDonalds contract continued for
ten years which helped William to
rapidly expand the business by

a farmer’'s son and

supplying supermarkets. In 1997 he
launched flavoured waters and this
was the start of soft drinks products
which now make up 80 per cent of
sales.

In 2006, new electricity plant enabled
Radnor Hills to make their own plastic

bottles which are now made from
50% recycled plastic. Today, drinks
are packed in plastic and glass bottles,
Tetrapak cartons and cans.

One of the biggest areas of growth for
Radnor Hills has been to school
caterers. Fizzy soft drinks have been
replaced with fruit juices which
require the speciality drink expertise
developed by Radnor Hills who now
supply 80 to 90% of all secondary

schools.

William is proud of a committed
workforce of locals, and recruiting
food technologists and micro-
biologists locally is difficult. But
William sees the opportunity to train
young people with a mind for science.
“We say to them, ‘We’ll hold your
hand, teach you, send you on day
release and give you a transferable
skill.””

On the deeper question of purpose,
William pauses and reflects looking at
the photographs of his forefathers
around his farmyard office:
always had a Christian background
and believe in a greater meaning of
life. I refer it back to the business.

“I’Ve

We're here for a short time and I
believe that business should be a force
for good. I'm not selling it: this is a
long-term  collaboration with the

community.”
Mike Thompson
Photos by Laura W-J

=
H




Glyn Griffiths

Doors - Windows
Kitchens - Wardrobes
Staircases - Floors
Roof Work
Buildings Repairs
Maintenance

Carpentry
Joinery & Building

L]

Tel: 01547 520037
07966 521280

CHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,
Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.1.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience
Honest and reliable
Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

General Carpentry
and
Maintenance
also

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren
Tel: 01544 350602 or
Mob: 07929 824560

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Furniture Maker
Llangunllo

S oD

Experienced maker of distinguished furniture
Restorer of antiques | Period Joiner
Carving and wood turning
Website: www.paulnorthwood.co.uk

Email: handmade@paulnorthwood.co.uk

01547 550284
NICK BARTHOLOMEW Oak Tree
BUILDING Funeral Services
RENOVATION Local independent family owned funeral directors
AND JOINERY b ing o eptter oot
07799 832628 Contac day ot nigh
6 Castle Close,
0 1 544 2 6772 7 Eardisley, tHerefordshire.
HR3 6NL

nickbart@btinternet.com
www.bart-the-builder.co.uk

Tel: 01544 327829

“We promise to care for you and those you love”




(;Lﬁ);A-\/_\\/_\D
}.

Dear Friends,

Love and blessings
Petra

As I look out of my window I see clearly the changing colours of nature
( around me. It is a reminder that even as we head towards winter there is
a great deal of beauty in this world. We have come through the season
of Harvest Festivals and enjoyed some wonderful fellowship. I have been
astounded at the beautiful array of produce and all the hard work that

has led to such wonderful services and suppers.

It is important that we keep all of this positivity in mind as we head into

depression to creep in. It is important to keep an eye out for each other.

prepare for the renewal of spring.

the dark winter nights. Winter is for many a desolate time that can allow |4

Living in a rural area we tend to get to know people’s habits, which makes it easier for us to spot if

something is amiss. This is not always the case, however, so we must be vigilant .

The greatest thing that we can do is pray. Let us keep all those who may suffer this winter in our
prayers whether we know them or not. Let us also be brave enough to ask for help if we need to.

Winter has a lot to offer, time to take stock and refresh ourselves. Time to spend with other people.

These are just two. Let us all watch God’s creation as it changes and pray for God to help us to

Cover: Remembrance

The Remembrance Window for this
month is from a lovely little church on
the south side of the Llyn Peninsula
dedicated to St Pedrog.

The stained glass is the community’s
war memorial for the Great War 1914-
1918. An inscription below it reads:
A Tenebris ad Lucem
“From Darkness to Light”

An angel lifts the fallen soldier, still
clutching his rifle.

Behind is a devastated landscape.
Jesus, wearing his crown of thorns,
bows his head in sadness and
compassion.

It is the church’s prayer that Christ will
transform the suffering of all war
victims whether from the past or in the
present.

Deadline

The deadline for submitting material
for the December edition is

15th November 2019

Please keep your submissions to
under 200 words.

Online:

The Radnor is also available at
www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

Cost:
£10 for the year (10 issues)
£1.10 for individual copies.

Pure water is the world’s
first and foremost medicine.
Slovakian proverb

Note: Most of the sayings this
month concern water, in
honour of Radnor Hills.




&Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas
New Build / Extensions
Renovation
Brickwork / Joinery
Plaster / Decor
Tel: 01547 529244

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging ‘- Trees - Shrubs
The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207
nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

=SCBS EXBM

Bishop’s Castle Building Supplies Knighton Builders Merchants
(01588) 638 666 (01547) 520 387

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE
ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel * Timber + Sheet Materials
* Bricks, Blocks & Paving * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools
* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS

Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX
Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and
Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at
COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan
Tel: 01544 260448

A=
ﬁg%” Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

GEOFF HALL

FUNERALS

All funerals personally conducted
24 hour service » Enquiries from all areas welcome
Private Chapel of Rest « Pre-paid funeral plans available

Telephone 01547 528554
Email: info@geofthallfunerals.co.uk
www.geoffhallfunerals.co.uk

Wylcwm Close - Knighton - Powys LD7 1AA

Garden Maintenance Jobs

Including: Small Tree
Removal, Hedge Cutting,
Lawn Mowing, Fence Painting,
Shed Felting etc.

For a free, competitive quote
call Brian on

07722 233417

01547 528033

Brookside, Knighton
Powys, LD7 1DW




East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts

Clergy:

Revd Canon Mark Beaton ...........cccceeevviiiiiieeennnee, revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ..................... 01544 350342

The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS Monday is Mark’s day off.

Revd Petra Goodband................ccoveiiiiieiiiiiiiiee, petra.beresfordwebb@yahoo.com ........... 07966 799546

The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG Friday is Petra’s day off 01547 529254
Retired Clergy:

Revd John Hanna...........cccoooviiiiiiii rojohanna@waitrose.com ..................... 01547 529296

Canon John Greaves ............cccooecvvvviieeeiiiiiieeeeenns jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ............... 01547 530152
NSM Clergy:

Revd Christobel Hargraves .................cccccceeeeeeeeenl. hargraves391@btinternet.com .............. 01547 550311
New Radnor Reader:

Christine Gould .........c.coviiiiiiiiiiiieeei e philandchrisgould@gmail.com............... 01544 350437

The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2S5Y
Beacon Hill Benefice:

Beguildy .......ccccovvviiiiinnn.n. Phil Fourie .................. philipevergreentrees@gmail.com ......... 07900348054
Bleddfa .........ccoovvieeiiinnen. Michael Westrip ......... vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ..................... 01547 528315
Heyope/Knucklas ............ Judy North .................. judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ........................ 01547 529165
Llangunllo ........................ [sabel Morris ............... mramorris@btconnect.com .................. 01547 550689
East Radnor Benefice:
Cascob ....ovvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, Norma Olds.................. normaolds@btinternet.com .................. 01547 560331
Knighton ...............c.eeeee. Jean Shuker .................. jeanpike960@btinternet.com................ 01547 520946
Norton .........cccvveeeeeeen.... Helen Ackland ............ oldgrannaryl7@talktalk.net..................... 01544 267073
Pilleth ...........oooeeii Peter Hood .................. hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk ..................... 01547 560272
Whitton ........oeevviiiiinnnnnn. Colin Pugh .................. colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ..................... 01547 560209
New Radnor Group:
Colva .....ooovvvieeeeaaeeee Dorothy ROGers .........coooviiiiiiii e 01544 370332
Evancoyd ..........ccccceeenn. Nigel Waters ..........oooiiiiiiiiiii e 01547 560176
Gladestry ......cccoeeeeeeee.... Joanna Crawshaw ......... joannacrawshaw@btinternet.com ........... 01544 370649
Llanfihangel Nantmelan ... Marjorie Robinson ......... powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk..................... 01544 350413
New Radnor ..................... Michael Capstick ......... micstickl @gmail.com ..............ccccueeee.. 01544 350352
East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
Colin Pugh ....ooooiiiii colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ..................... 01547 560209
Rebe BrcK .....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e rebe.brick@btinternet.com ..................... 01547 529167
Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
Bob Williams ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e leroc39@btinternet.com ....................... 01547 550142
Robert Forbath ............ccoooiiiii robertknucklas@outlook.com .................. 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired):
John Clements 01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Churches Together Representative:

Rosemary Hanna..........c.....ooiiiiiieeeeeeee rojohanna@waitrose.com........................ 01547 529296
Editor:
Laura Woodside-Jones ............cccooecviiieeiiiiiiiiieaen, laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ...... 01547 520266

1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT
Advertising Manager:
Rebe BricK .........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiceee e rebe.brick@btinternet.com ..................... 01547 529167

Websites www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk and www.churchesaroundknighton.org

The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8. General Index on page 53.
The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet. Advertisers’ Index on page 51.

The Radnor is printed by:

*craven design and print
Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972 info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk



Still Travelling the Road Together

With open arms we greeted Petra
who took our second Ministry
Area Service at St Cynllo’s. We
considered the importance of
continuing to work together in this, a
stil  comparatively new,
Readings from Corinthians 12 and 13
reminded us that everyone has a part
to play in their own way and that,
above all, love is the greatest thing
that we can all contribute.

venture.

Although, as is to be expected at this
time of year, many people were away,
we were delighted
members from a good many other

to welcome

parishes and representatives from
some of those gave us the readings,
took up the collection and played the
organ.

The Knighton Literary Festival takes
place 30 & 31 October and 1 & 2
November at Knighton Library &
Community Centre.

Demonstrating some of the broader
aspects of Christian life across the

had
informative talks on the work of

Area we interesting and

Caring for God’s Acre, Drop-in
Centre and Messy Church.

Those of you who attended our first
Ministry Area Service, back at the
very start of things, may remember
the ‘road’ we made together with
outlines of our foot prints on a length
of lining paper.

It made a second appearance at this
service and we were all invited to
attach post-it notes to it with our
name and that of a church in the
Ministry Area that we would not
signify a

normally attend, to

commitment to try, during the course

Knighton Literary Festival

We have authors, talks, workshops,
books, artists, art, music, stalls and
more...something for everyone!

of the next twelve months, to worship
there. Petra was very keen to hold us
to our word. The phrase ‘legally
witnessed contract’ were uttered and
talk of an annual review - anxious
looks all round!!

Seriously though - in these
challenging times it is so important
that we support each other and
getting to know one another must

surely be a wonderful thing.

The general feeling of the occasions
seemed to be captured with our final
hymn - the rousing One more step
along the road we go.’

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

Photos by Michael Brown

Tel: 01547 528778
knighton.library@powys.gov.uk

Times Wed 30th Oct Thur 31st Oct Fri 1st Nov Sat 2nd Nov
L=l The sE)oanr":(ejtlme Petra on Saxophone | Llanfair singers | George, Phoebe & Lottie
. . . ‘Self publishing’
10am - 10.45am Tanvir Bush Ali Ford Judith Barrow workshop with Bob Fowke
11am - 11.45am | Peter Conradi Mel Bryan Marches Poets James O’Neil

12pm - 12.45pm

Carol Graham

Writing workshop -
Hilary Sheppard

Hugh Purcell

Meg Cox & Thirza Clout

200 years ago, on 22nd Nov 1819
that George Eliot (pen name of Mary
Anne Evans) was born — one of the
leading Victorian writers, best known
for Adam Bede, The Mill on the Floss,
Silas Marner, Middlemarch and
Daniel Dronda.

All in the month of November

150 years ago, on 17th Nov 1869
that the Suez Canal was officially
opened.

100 years ago, on 11th Nov 1919
the first Remembrance Day was
marked in the UK.

60 years ago, on 1st Nov 1959
that the first stretch of the M1l

motorway opened in Britain. The first
motorway service station (Watford
Gap) also opened.

25 years ago, on 14th Nov 1994
that the first fare-paying passengers
travelled through the Channel Tunnel
linking England and France.

See page 13 for 30 years ago.



Ministry Area
at Llangunllo

Colin Pugh (Whitton) and Isabel Morris (Llangunllo)




10

J )

Heather Evans (Evancoyd) and Peter Hood Pilleth)
® e L o



Celtic Saint of the Month - Martin of Tours 11th November

ou may well ask, what has St

Martin to do with Celtic saints?
He was born in Hungary, the son of
a Roman tribune, in 316 or 336.

The story of his conversion involves
an incident when he cut his
substantial officer’s cloak in half to
share with a beggar on a cold winter’s
day. Later he is said to have had a
dream of Jesus wearing his cloak,
which caused him to give his life to
Christ and he was baptised at the age
of 18.

After much learning and many
adventures Martin reluctantly became
Bishop of Tours in 371. He was not
too keen on the diocesan system. He
had learned much about the hermits
and monasteries of the Eastern
Church and he encouraged the

Welsh

Beth gest ti i frecwast?

What did you have for breakfast?
uwd porridge
wy an egg
tost toast

Hearing Aid Service

The service, staffed by
volunteers, offers free hearing
aid maintenance.

Knighton - Knighton Comm

2nd Tues, November 12
10.30 - 12.30

Presteigne - Youth Centre,
4th Tues, November 26
13.30 -15.30

community way of life. This is where = Martin dedication it is more than likely
the Celtic connection comes in. that you have found a very ancient
Martin was one of the chief church. Rosemary Hanna
communicators of the way of
life of the Desert Fathers to the
Celtic Church.

Our earliest churches are
dedicated to St Martin.
Ninian’s church Candida Casa
was dedicated to St Martin and
Ninian is said to have visited

Martin in his monastery at
Marmoutier. There is also a St
Martin’s Church in Canterbury.
This church probably dates
from the time of the Roman
occupation and was definitely
already in existence when St
Augustine  of  Canterbury
arrived to convert the Angles in

St Martin of Tours cutting his cloak for a
beggar. Image MS 15219 from the British

Library Digitised Images
597. If you come across a St

Grandad was babysitting when he heard his little grand-daughter
muttering the alphabet over in hushed tones. "What are you doing?"
he asked her. "I'm praying," she replied. "l can't think of the right
words so | just say all the letters. God will put them together for me
'‘cos He knows what I'm thinking."

2 CHRISTIAN CRACKERS THROUGHOUT THE YEAR by Phil Mason, pub ed by Monarch

11



TRADITIONAL & CONTEMPORARY
FRAMING, ARTWORK,
CANVAS STRETCHING
& REPAIRS

KIM LEWIS
01544 350411

I ne

THE OLD TOWN HALL, 4 BROAD STREET, NEW RADNOR
POWYS, LD8 2SP / BROWNHENMRBENN@GMAIL.COM

PICTURE FRAMING

Paul Taylor GCF

{4 Fine ArtTrade Guild commended framear)

We frame ALL types of Art,
Needlevork is a speciality and
Treasured memorabilia

See our website for more details

www.intaframe.com

Broad Street, PRESTEIGNE
Tel: 01544 260695 or 07703 604925

Established 2003

Jennifcr Hoclgc DO

[~ stablished in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainlg in cranial osteopatlﬂg

\/er9 gentle & suitable for all ages
General
Home visits available. Osteopathic
Council

The Old Rectorg Registration no. 1491
NCW Radnor www.osteopathy.org.uk
Fowgs

[ Ds 25F Fhone 01544 350241
Mobile 07734 573105

Pennells
Of Rington

House Furnishing and
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington
Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544 230263

Castle Inn Knucklas
Home Cooked Food new menu now available
Evenings and Sunday lunch
Mon - Thurs 6pm - 11pm, Fri & Sat 6pm - 11:30pm,
Sun 12pm - 3pm then 7pm - 10:30pm
5 B&B En-suite rooms, including a family room
Function room for larger gatherings & private parties.
Beer Garden, Large carpark at the rear.
What's on at the Castle Inn?
Thai Cuisine every Tues and Sat
Every Fri night Curry Night Thai Chinese Indian
Early Bird menu Wed to Sat 6pm - 7pm
Our popular Quiz night every 2nd Tues of the month.
Live Music Nights every 2nd & 3rd Thursday.
Tel: 01547 528 150
Email: castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

lﬁj_] castleinnknucklas

GEORGE & DRAGON INN

& RESTAURANT

4 Broad Stree Hnighton
Powys LDT7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD
SUNDAY LUNCH
Food served
12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)
Evening 6-9 pm
We can cater for private parties of 36
sitting or 50 buffet
Contact Tom or Sian for further details
Telephone 01547 528 532
Email: georgeanddragonknighton@aol.com

12




Foodbank Shopping List
Tinned Rice Pudding & Custard,
Tinned Fruit, Tinned Meat & Pies,
e.g. Meatballs, Hot Dogs, Stewed
Steak, Tinned Fish, Tinned
Corned Beef & Ham, Tinned
Soups, Pasta & Pasta Sauces,
Tea & Coffee, UHT milk, Jam,
Marmalade, Peanut Butter,
Chocolate Spread, Biscuits, Toilet
Rolls & Washing Up Liquid &
Laundry Powder/Liquid,
Shampoo & Shower Gel,
Deodorant, Toothpaste &

Bible Study Group
Wednesdays, 10.30 am
17 Millfield Close Knighton

David Hinton 01547 528984
All are welcome from
any church or none.

Quiet Hour
Thursday 7th November

10-11am
1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road,
Knighton
A time for reflection and

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Lunch Club
Serves lunch to Senior Citizens
every Monday.
If you can spare a few hours
once a month to help ring
Margaret Davies 01547 528154.

Churches Together Advent
Service

Knighton Methodist Church
Sunday 1st Dec, 3pm

Community Carols - Dec 10

The Hub, School Lane,
New Radnor
at 2:00pm
Free to members.

Non-members also welcome -
£3.00 per head

For further details, please
ring:

Marjorie on 01544 350413

or Pat on 01544 350247

New Members are always
welcome.

@ Cj‘ from

J*  Ceredigion

with the

LLANFAIR SINGERS

Doors open 6.45pm Commence
7.30pm
Tickets £10 to include mulled
wine and mince pies

Available from Church members or
ring 01547529167
Proceeds for Church Funds

Toothbrushes meditation
ST EDWARD'S CHURCH
New Radnor Over 60’s i,
ew Radnor Over 60 NIGHTON DRSDTPE IN CENTRE
riaay Novembper DHﬁRDIS
We will be holding a social Concert C”URtl—l I-IALL
gathering with a Talk and Friday 6th December 2019
Afternoon Tea at TRI TENOR The Drop-in Centre is set up to

provide simple homemade food
and a friendly welcome.

{
é

The donation box is for
those who can make a
contribution.

For those who would
appreciate a free meal,
please join us in the hall.

Every Thursday
12.00 to 2.00 pm

T hirty years ago this month, on 9th
1 November 1989 the Berlin Wall
began to fall . Over two million people
from East Berlin visited the West in a
celebration described as ‘the greatest
street party in the history of the
world.’

We still live with walls, e.g. the walls
which divide Gaza and Palestine from

Berlin Wall Came Down

Israel. It’s a strong human instinct to
build walls to separate us from those
we view as different and threatening.

Paul in the New Testament is still in
of breaking down
“There is neither Jew nor

the business
barriers.
Gentile, neither slave nor free, nor is
there male and female, for you are all
one in Christ Jesus. ’” (Galatians 3:28).

A person who thinks only
about building walls,
wherever they may be, and
not building bridges, is not
Christian.

Pope Francis

13




Teme Valley YFC raise over £1,000 for Charity

Teme Valley Young Farmers Club
raised £1,057.58p for two local
causes as a result of carolling around
the area last winter for three nights.

The money was split equally between
Wales Air Ambulance and Bronllys
Hospital. The presentation of the

cheques was made by Teme Valley
YFC past chairman George Morgan
together with Club members, who are
pictured presenting a cheque for
£528.79 to Catling,
representing Wales Air Ambulance.

Andrew

“J.(
O\. 7)(/

<17 KO
: )
= > n

DI

Music in New Radnor
Saturday 9 November

N Paganini for Two

Adam Khan - guitar
Michael Bochmann - violin
Doors open at 7pm for a 7.30 start.
Tickets £12 / £3 from 01544 350268

Paganini’s early guitar and violin sonatas,
the famous sonata concertante for guitar
and violin, well-known and virtuosic
Caprices for solo violin.

Also works by Corelli and Tarrega.

Knighton and District Concert Society
Sunday 24 November
3.00pm

St Edward’s Church Hall

Rebecca NeNaught

A return visit from Rebecca, with a new pianist.
Her programme will include some solo cello
repertoire from Hindemith and Crumb.

14

During the presentation Andrew
Catling explained that Wales Air
Ambulance is funded by the people of
Wales; relying entirely on the public’s
support to help keep the helicopters
flying.

Ella Harris

Bleddfa Bazaar

Despite warnings of bad weather
and competition from other
events in Knighton, the St Mary
Magdalene Church, Bleddfa bazaar
was a great success.

A steady flow of visitors throughout
the morning tea and
homemade cake and chat with friends.
Suitably fortified, they snapped up
bargains galore, tried their luck on the
tombola, guess the name of the teddy,
and guess how many sweets in the jar.
They bought a few raffle tickets and
left for home with a bag of treats from
the cake stall to enjoy at home. An
enjoyable morning all round.

Thanks from all the team to the

enjoyed

many people that supported us.

Nicola Payne

Many a calm river begins as a

turbulent waterfall, yet none

hurtles and foams all the way
to the sea.

Mikhail Lermontov

By means of water, we give
life to everything.



WSRO ¥ -

blen A R
7 o o Bt
4

alley YFC

v'
1

Teme
i
%«

_—W__ff_“”“ ...hf_w.... 3

_..,w_£

e §
W



[Frank holds the candle which Ethan is about tolBiow: !

out, while Am

da and baby:Lucas look on:= S S

16

Radnor \}alley Band

Cellich Time

Let your life lightly dance on
the edges of Time like dew
on the tip of a leaf.
Rabindranath Tagore




Harvest Festival

Our Harvest Festival took place on
Saturday 12th October. The Church
was decorated with beautiful flowers
and abundant with produce.

After the service Rev Mark Beaton
invited us to adjourn to the Village
Hall for a bring and share supper
followed by an auction of produce.

Andrew Morris expertly conducted
the auction with his hilarious banter

at

ﬁ Evenjobb
-

on

Tables £6

hanks to Sylvia Capstick and the

very lively music of the Radnor
Valley Band we hardly put a foot
wrong at our Fun Ceilidh dance on
the last Saturday in September. We
also enjoyed lovely folk songs from
dJess Squire and Rev Mark Beaton.

el |

Evenjobb Christmas Fayre

Village Hall

Saturday 30™ November
2:00 pm - 4:00 pm

Gifts, teas, mince pies,
cakes and mulled wine!

To book a table, please contact Linda
on 01547 560306

and was ably assisted by Peter
Featherstone. Needless to say we
were persuaded to part with a great
deal of money, not least for
Rosemary’s enormous carrots, freshly
harvested swedes and Olwen’s
famous Welsh Cakes! But it was all in
a good cause since this year money
raised will be going to the Bracken
Trust, supporting people living with

cancer.

A Weekend of Celebrations at Evancoyd

Baptism of Lucas

The following day, Sunday 13th
October Rev. Mark Beaton took the
another very
occasion when St Peters was again
full with happy people, all there to

service for joyous

celebrate the baptism of Lucas
Harrison. Lucas, just like his brother
Ethan (who was baptised here in
2018) was a very contented baby and
enjoyed every minute.

Joanna Winstone

Christmas

In aid of Evancoyd Church Organ Fund

Saturday 7th December

at Evenjobb Village Hall

Join us for a quizical evening

Raffle & Refreshments

Quiz

/pm

with

Fun Ceilidh in Evenjobb

This dance was organised by Heather
Evans as a fund raiser in aid of the
Evancoyd Church Organ Fund.

Throughout the evening we learnt a
variety of dances and Sylvia told us
some history about them, giving us a

brilliant demonstration of an Irish folk
dance. We all had a great time and it
was indeed a Fun Ceilidh!

Joanna Winstone

17



State Registered
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Professional
Foot Care Practitioner

Home visits
Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP
C
&

Tel: 01547 528549 t'[)

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

Treatments: weight, back
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder
& joint pain, stress, smoking,

substance abuse, fears,
phobias, & habits, migraine
etc.
Hypnotherapy, Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216
in Bleddfa

Bowen Technique
A gentle remedial treatment that
can help relieve symptoms of
muscular aches, back pain, frozen
shoulder, injuries, migraine's,
asthma, poor sleep, anxiety and
much more.

Contact Karen Roberts CBS
01547528577 / 07583807195
karenroberts955@gmail.com

dlade to ¢fleasute

“‘-.A.‘ CURTAINS * BLINDS
{é« : & .-<u % CUSHIONS * GIFTS
ACCESSORIES
Free Measuring &
Hanging Service
For information or requests contact
Annette on

01547 529486 / 07531 404547
annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband
troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin
01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience
Your Local Computer Engineer
(No call out fee)

Karon Duggah
Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.
Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478
Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1SU

MAP 4

ROOFING SYSTEMS

Qualified fitters of
EPMD/single ply rubber

roofing for flat roofs, shallow
pitch roofs, gutter linings,

extensions, repairs.
Call Matthew Price

01544 350852 or
Mob 07766 562634

BRENDAZZLES NAILS
MOBILE

MOB: 07967840332
TEL: 01547 520721
EMAIL: brendaaspley@btinternet.com

* Manicure

» Pedicure

» Gel Polish

» Gel Extentions

» Acrylic Extentions
// * Nail Art

» Children’s Parties
In the comfort of your

own home or mine!

Billy Jones
Plastering Contractor

specialising in
Plastering
Tiling
Coving
Tel: 01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

BRP Architecture Lid.

e

Free Initial Consultation

Telephone: 01544 230 471
Email: brparchitecture@ gmail.com

www.brparchitectureltd.com

. PIANO LESSONS
with
&8 LAVINIA O'MEAGHER LRAM
She has been a Senior Tutor at the
Music Department of the City Lit in
London, and has long experience of
teaching adult amateurs of all grades
from complete beginners to
Post Graduate Students, and also
professionals. She is a performing and
teaching Fellow of the Incorporated
Society of Musicians.

01547 510 355
laviniaomeagher@gmail.com

18




Dame Anna Child's Charity Grants

Due to the closure of Whitton
school, from now onwards, the
Charity will consider giving grants to
any student within the parishes local
to Whitton catchment area.

until the age of 25 years.

Dame Anna Childs Charity Whitton
Grant Application Guidance
Criteria when applying for a grant.

1. School leavers between the age of 16 and 25 years old.

2. Preference given to past pupils of Dame Anna Child’s School
Whitton.

3. Pupils resident in the community of Cascob, Discoed, Litton,
Llangunllo, Pilleth, and Whitton in the county of Powys. Also
adjoining parishes as deemed relevant by the Trustees.

4. Applications should be made during the Autumn Term, and
will be allocated during the Spring Term.

5. The grant will be at the discretion of the Trustees.
Purpose of the Grant.
e To promote the education (including social & physical train-

ing) of individuals living in the above parishes.

e This grant is to include 6th Form Colleges, Further Education,
Higher Education, Apprenticeships, Colleges of Technology
and University courses.

Please obtain an application form, and return to:

Jane Williams, Clerk to the Trustees

Dame Anna Child’s Charity

White House Farm,

Purlogue, Clun, Craven Arms, Shropshire. SY7 8LT

Charity Grant Application Guidance 2019

De-Mystifying the Abbey - at Abbeycwmbhir

Drop in to a Community "ot
Event Sat 23rd Nov 11-3pm
Share your memories,
discover our recent finds:
drone survey results,
medieval graves, future
plans could involve you.
Philips Hall. Cake & drinks.

4

Abbey Cwmbhir Heritage Trust
www.abbeycwmliirhistory.org.uk
Telephone 01597 851021

Applications for student grants are
now being considered. If any student
received a grant for 2018 - 2019,
they may re-apply for each succeeding
year of study, from school leaving

Colva Harvest Festival

St David’s Church Colva welcomed
the Reverend Rachael Storer
(thon Valley Parish) to the annual
Service of Thanksgiving for the
harvest. She spoke in her address of
the gratitude owed to the hard
working farmers growers and
producers tend the land
throughout the year to provide food

for our tables.

who

Flowers, produce and home-baked
items on display were afterwards
available for a donation towards St.
Michael’'s Hospice. Also a share of the
collection will be given to the cause.

Special thanks to the team who
prepared the church and grounds,
including flower arrangers, and all
who helped with the harvest tea.

A Service of Holy Communion
November 3rd at 2.30.

Ros Tarrant

Acts of Remembrance
10th November (see back
page for details)

If there is magic on this
planet, it is contained in
water.

Loren Eiseley

19



I_Iarvest Festival was FILLED with
the Radnor Federation of Young
Farmers. Their white coats lit up our
service. They came from all over
Radnorshire:

Aberedw, Cantal, Dolau, Edw
Valley, Howey, Knighton,
Llanbadarn Fynydd, Penybont,
Presteigne, Radnor Valley,
Rhayader, Rhosgoch, Teme
Valley.

They brought boxes and boxes of
food. Unlike the rest of us they sat
right in the front rows (after a little
coaxing from Petra), and they read all

YFC Fills Beguildy at Harvest

the lessons beautifully, showing just
how sound their training has been.

Each year members of the Federation
go to a different church for Harvest,
making the rounds of their 13
parishes, and this year was Beguildy’s
turn to host them. We are grateful to
young people for raising funds for
charity and for giving up a Friday
evening to travel to the far reaches of
Radnorshire for church.

Children in the parish joined in as well
with their gifts for the disadvantaged
people in our communities. Revd
Rachel preached a delightful sermon
about being stuck behind a tractor

)

when youre in a hurry, a great
opportunity to give thanks for all the
blessings of creation!

Article and photos by Laura W-J

Photos opposite:

Will Lewis, Dolau YFC,
Radnor’s Competition Chairman

A.J. Powell, Penybont YFC
Radnor YFC Country Chairman

Tom Harris, Teme Valley YFC.
Teme Valley YFC Chairman

Matt Price, Knighton YFC,
Radnor YFC County Vice Chairman

Does your church need an organist for Christmas?

The Diocese  of  Hereford
Organists’ Training Scheme
(DHOTYS)
someone you know, would like to

can help. If you, or

learn the organ in order to play for
services, why not get in touch with

DHOTS! Contact the secretary,
Grahame Taylor, by email on
gt@gftaylor.co.uk for more

information. It doesn’t matter how
little playing you've done before, or

organists, clergy, church wardens,

church members and interested
people. The hard work of village
appreciated

praised. A sample lesson on hymn-

organists  was and
playing was demonstrated with the
help of a 13-year old student on the

scheme.

Adult students outlined the ways that
the scheme had helped to build their
confidence in service playing and also

Most students on the scheme began
as amateur pianists persuaded to help
their church out, but progress to
becoming confident organists, able to
lead the singing in their churches,
often also building choirs.

DHOTS may be able to take on
students along the border of Hereford
and Shropshire subject to resources
being available. If anyone wishes to
apply, then we'd do our best to

how small the instrument is in your  described how having a regular accommodate them but can't make a
church. organist to play hymns in their firm promise.
DHOTS celebrated its 18th birthday churches had helped to boost Hilary Norris
on 2 July with Bishop Richard of congregation numbers.
Hereford, organists, aspiring
4 .
Walton Village Hall
Bringing Community 7ogether )
November 15th November 23rd Get this in your diary!
History & Archaeology Quiz Night 7pm Wellies and Woolies
of the Radnor Valley’ December 14th -
presented by Anne Goodwin A Seasonal Shindig Pilleth Church
(Radnorshire Society) Free Entry. Music, .
7-30pm £4 entertainment, Bar Friday December 13
7pm
Full details in next months magazine, local publications, Find us on
by telepfioning 01544 350 511 and you can also find us on Facebook. Facebook

Walton Hall is a registered Charity (507121)

20






St Michael’'s Cascelb Harvest

Gifts: fruit, fleece, wheat, water Thomas Heakin

Laura Warren Norma Olds Harvest through the tiny
13th Century window

22



=

To enter St Michael's Cascob 1
crossed over a stone etched with
1608. All of us who crossed filled this
lovely old 14th Century church for a
Sunday afternoon Harvest Festival.
People must have celebrated Harvest
here for hundreds of years. The gifts
brought to the altar reflected the
season: water, wheat, apples and a
fleece.

The Ancient Ritual at Cascob

We sang about golden sheaves of
corn but the subject of the sermon
was the humble fried egg sandwich!
Petra made us see the miracle, not of
culinary skill, but of God’s creation. A
cow produced milk and wonder of
wonders it was transformed into
butter (for spreading the
sandwich). How?! A chicken laid an
egg. A farmer planted a tiny seed

on

Gladestry Short Mat Bowls

The indoors bowls is back into
action for two evenings of the
month. We meet on the second and
fourth Tuesday at Gladestry Village
Hall at 7.30 pm till about 9.30. We
are a small group that play for fun.
The charge is £2.50 to cover hire of
the hall and heating. We have two
mats and our own bowls etc. All
you need to bring is some soft soled
shoes. We can "coach"
participants. But our level is below

new

club level. For more information call

Michael on 01544 370296.

Gladestry News

Gladestry 49 Club

The winners in September were:
Viv Taylor, Joan Hughes, Rob Fern
and rollover. We have a few spare
numbers if anyone would like to
join. The cost is £1 per week and
can be paid through the bank
quarterly or in cash if you prefer.
The current weekly prize is £22.50.
Half the
distributed as cash prizes, and the
other half is split between the
Village Hall and the church fabric
fund. For more information contact
Michael on 01544 370296.
Michael Johnson

money received is

which grew into a tomato (for the
ketchup) or wheat (for the bread) or
hundreds of
vegetables.

other fruits and

The writer of our New Testament
urged us to “Rejoice”!
(Philippians 4.4) Such joy in all
creation was

lesson

made easy with
scrumptious homemade cakes.

Article and photos by Laura W-J

The Dolau Mixtures & Friends

Welcome to the Season.
Concert
St Mary's Church, New Radnor
Sunday Dec 8th at 6pm

More Details Next Month

Apology
In the October edition, page 25, the
last line of the article on the Auto
Club was cut off. It refers to the
information and original programme
(page 24) as loaned from Derek Brick
and Minute Books David Vaughan.
The article was written by Rebe Brick

Bobby’s Beat — Ways and Means

From the diary of a parishioner who served in the police.

One cold night I responded to "Man
threatened wife with
carving knife." in a
block of council flats in
Wandsworth. The flat
was on the top two
floors of the block,
accessed by a common
balcony.

The wife told me her husband was an
Irish labourer, who had spent much of
his pay-packet on drink before he
came home. The hall had a light, but
some of the rooms did not. There

were bare floorboards in most rooms,
but there was a TV on a box (we did
not have one in those days).

The couple had three children under
five years, and the wife worked as an
orderly in the nearby hospital to keep
them. Upstairs the kids were asleep
on three beds in their underclothes,
two with no bedding, and the other
with a sheet. The drunken father was
asleep on the bed with him.

I pondered what to do for a minute
because the man was well asleep. But
[ woke him up, and let him order me

from the house. He was quite
aggressive, but 1 had no power of
arrest IN the house, as he had not
injured his wife. I let him pursue me
downstairs and out onto the balcony,
where | DID have a power of arrest,
because this was a public place. He
spent the night in Wandsworth Police
cells, and 1 charged him with being
"Drunk & disorderly" before I went off
duty. I often wondered how the family
fared after that, but I had no further
contact.

Bobby Fuzz

23



Painter and Decorator
Est 1993

Douglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713
(Evenings)

) Mobile: 07773 659107

Knighton Motors
(Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20
years
MOTs, Service on modern and
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
motorbikes, even mowers/
Yard space for rent.
Fast, competitive and reliable

Door-to-door pickup arranged
Open daily Phone: 01547 520415

Vintage China

chair covers, table cloths

FOR HIRE

Weddings & Parties
contact Sandy
07875 302287

Bradfords of Knighton

The Corner Store with a Whole Lot More
Plants Logs Gas
Garden Supplies

& A Whole
Lot More

01547 528559

Chimney Sweep
Open fires,
woodburners

etc
Contact Nick on:
01544 230194

or
07867 665883

Wether Mutton and Hogget
from local Jacob sheep.

Whole or % box,
individual joints also possible
Local delivery.

Contact for availability & price:
theforestsmallholding@gmail.com

01547 550406
www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk

CURTAINS

AND

LOOSE COVERS

KNUCKLAS COMMUNITY HALL

Come and see our bright modern hall!

Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds,

- meetings & events: seating for
9 9 Pelmets, Valances, Loose Covers

100; projector: full sound

All Made to Order.
- committee room: seats 12+ We supply Clarke & Clarke,
Art of the Loom
- dinners: seating for 80; full And Many Other Fabrics
modern kitchen; licensed At Attractive Prices.
- clubs & societies: large hall; soft REBECCA ROGERS
chairs 01544 370688

Details - knucklascommeentre.org.uk Phone now for a free estimate and advice,

or call 01547 520384 or 529244 or to view fabrics.

24




More W.I. News on p 45

What’s on at the W.l.s

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

he celebration for our 85th

Anniversary at the Horse and
Jockey was a big success. We thanked
our outgoing President Julie Read for
arranging it for us together with a
Birthday Cake.

We also had our efforts with the glass
fusing returned to us and we were all

very impressed with the results.

The next meeting at the Tower House
Gallery is on 6th November at
7.30pm when we will elect new
officers and president. You would be
very welcome to join us. For more

information ring 01547 520 739

Pauline Parker

Llanfair Waterdine W.I.

t's AGM time in November. Our
meeting will start as usual at 7.00
pm on Friday November 1st in the
Everest Hall and this will be followed
at 8.00 pm with a presentation by
Elaine Fellowes who is a member of

he Felindre Village Hall was
the WI's guest
evening on Wednesday 2nd October,

packed for
President Jayne Harris extended a
warm welcome to members and local
guests as well as WI members from
Dolfor, Llanfairwaterdine, Llanbister,
Stow & Stanage and Tref y clawdd.

Our guest speaker was Gary, the
Assistant Chairman of the British
Cave Rescue Council, who went to
the Tham Luang Caves in Thailand
last summer. With other specialist

e were delighted at our October

meeting to welcome Stephanie
Kemp, founder of the Designer
Weaving Company and Curator of
Newtown Textile museum who gave
us her very interesting talk Designed
for Liberty.

For fifteen years under her label
Stephanie Jane she designed and
manufactured clothes for Liberty of
London and their stores across the
world. Stephanie had brought along

her wonderful sketches and a

The British Society of Miniaturists.
This will be followed in turn by one of
our spectacular suppers and it goes
without saying, guests and visitors are

most welcome. Judith Tollman

Felindre W.I. Cave Rescue

cave rescuers they co-ordinated the
rescue of twelve young boys trapped
two kilometres underground when
the caves flooded behind them, which
made an international news feature.
Questions and answers followed and
Jayne thanked Gary for a wonderful
explaining the
dangerous and complex rescue in

presentation

detail. The evening continued with a
tasty supper prepared and served by
members. Joyce Matthews manned
the Bring & Buy stall and Maggie

Old Radnor W.I. At Liberty

selection of her Liberty garments. We
were also able to see and try the
jackets
Designer Weaving Company label.

lovely made under her

We were very happy to welcome
guests from the community and other
W.Ls and especially our two most
honoured guests, Joy dJones and
Cicely Bayliss, both past presidents of
Old Radnor W.I. Joy featured on the
video as she was president when
Stephanie held her fashion show in
Walton Hall in 1991 and we all

INSPIRING WOMEN

Chatterbrook W.I.

Presteigne Memorial Hall
Thursday Nov 14th, 7.30
Our fifth Annual Meeting

Followed by Kurling (easy for
all, and great fun!) and light
refreshments

Visitors and new members are
welcome to join us - £2

Further information:
01544 267245

Flanders and Wendy Lambourne sold
the raffle tickets.

A short business meeting included the
minutes of the September meeting
and points of interest in the County
Newsletter i.e. Annual Council
Meeting 23rd Nov, Murder Mystery
Evening 2nd Nov, Mental Health
Evening 4th Nov and Chinese
Auction 13th Nov at Crossgates.

If you would like more details about
the W.I. please contact Jayne on
01547510644. Rebe Brick

shared in Cicely’s delight at watching
Peter Bayliss doing a very good job on
the catwalk. What a smile!! A very
enjoyable evening.

Elsie won the competition - a
corsage/buttonhole any medium. Our
Annual Meeting is to be held in
Wialton Hall on 5th November.

Old Radnor WI Whist Drive 27th
7.30pm Walton Hall.
Come along for an entertaining

November

evening, Refreshments included. Top
prize £10. Libby Hughes

25



A Crackerjack Start for Radnor Valley School

New Reception Children:
Radnor Valley School welcomes all
our new children and their families
who joined the school in September.
Harry Potter Studios:

Dosbarth Mrs Curtis started the new
school year with an exciting visit to
the Harry Potter Studios.

Thery were delighted by behind the
scenes stories, by seeing how the

Stay fit throughout your retirement -
strength, balance flex

Exercise classes for the over 55s are held
on

FAMILY

FITNESS

(also in Bucknell and other centres)
£6 per class or £5 for block booking

Contact Nina:

nina@futurefamilyfitness.co.uk

Friday mornings at
10.30am

in the Reynolds Room at
Knighton Community
Centre

magical illusions were created and by
walking through many of the iconic
sets. It was a great start to this term’s
theme of Magic and Mystery'
Madley Environmental Centre:
In September Dosbarth  Miss
Burgoyne visited Madley Environ-
mental Centre to support their term’s
work on the theme “Above and
Beyond'

There they learned about the
satellites based at Madley and what
they do. They measured the distance
between the planets in our solar
system and explored the different
features aliens could have before
making their own alien out of clay.

_ CAFFI AR DOIM / FREE CAFE
| CEFNODAETH DAN / SUPPORTED BY
MENTER |AITH BRYCHEINIOO A MAESTFED

Knighton and District Rotary Club

We held our third free Afternoon Tea
and Dance which was very enjoyable.
These are held on the second Tuesday
of every month at St Edwards Church
Hall and sponsored by KINDA in
Knighton. You are warmly welcome
to come along just to enjoy the
company and refreshments without
obligation to trip the light fantastic.

We also visited the 2nd Knighton
Brownies to donate money for a
storage unit in their new premises and
welcomed Mark and Joanna Lumb

26

(and their bike!) from Blood Bike
Wales to speak to us about the work
their charity does for free for the
NHS. An inspiring talk and we are
proud to support them. If you want to
find out more about what Rotary does
please visit our Knighton Rotary Club
website or Facebook page, or come
visit us on a Wednesday lunch or
evening - you will be very warmly
welcomed. Contact Norman Thorp
01547 529666 or Cathy Jones
07813 733240 for more details....

Knighton & District Rotary Club

St. Edward’s Church Hall
Free Entrance — Afternoon Tea
Tuition available
Tuesday 12* November
2.00pm till 4.00pm

Bookings / Further information — Chris Price 01544 267898




Vilsiting a Madley Dish

Harry Potter bathes in
water from these taps to
open the golden egg in
'The Goblet of Fire'.

The dragon is a
Ukrainian ironbelly
that guards Gringotts
Wizarding Bank.

27



New Radnor Supports Macm

28



NEW RADNOR COMMUNITY MACMILLAN FUNDRAISING DAY.

Our small community has a BIG heart;
Together we raised a staggering £1,777.92

Special Thanks to

« Radnor Valley C.P. School staff
who baked and to the children who
bought!

« Sharon @ Esco's who acted as a
hub;  promoting  and
supporting the day

mini

Natalie @ Border Beauty, for
conducting the sponsored men's'
leg wax

+ Michael Capstick and Ken Williams
for donating the hairs on their legs,
and putting smiles on our faces to

heaps  of

raise money in

sponsorship.

KNIGHTON " !
COMMUNLT Y5CENTN

CHAN

FAIR

Tuesday 19 November 10 - 12.30

Get Help
Find out about local groups

Volunteer

Thank you to local businesses, and

community enterprises:

Fforest Inn, La Gala Coffee House,
Kington Border Beauty, Mr Benn's
Emporium, Deli Tinto in Presteigne,
The Harp, New Radnor
Physiotherapy, Esco's, The
Community Hub.

Thanks to the team, particularly:
Alison, Debby, Hermione, Jane A,
Jane D, Jo, Libby, Natalie B.P.

Thank you to absolutely everyone that

their bakes,

makes, prizes and food on the day &

generously donated

evening.

Free coffee tea cakes and sausage

baps

Here are some common English phrases that orginated in the Bible:

Eat, Drink and Be Merry - from
Ecclesiastes 8:15 (NKJV). "So 1
commend enjoyment, because a man
has nothing better under the sun than
to eat, drink, and be merry; for this

will remain with him ... all the days of
his life."

The Powers that Be - from
Romans 13:1 (KJV). "Let every soul
be subject unto the higher powers.
For there is no power but of God: the
powers that be are ordained of God."

And finally ... Tha
who came and supported our event
on the day. Not only did we raise the
most amazing amount of money for

you to everyone

Macmillan, we had a very special,
happy, fun day and evening. We
gathered, young and old, from
Lyonshall to Llandegley, and together
we ate and drank Breakfast, Coffee,
Lunch, Tea and Dinner, we were
pampered, and we were entertained
(@ sponsored wax, a food auction).
We shopped, we raffled, we chatted

and we laughed...
Mel and Ruth

Uy papuo?
Cammvab

Quiz Night

The next quiz night is on
Friday 15th November in the
New Radnor Community Hall.

Doors open at 7pm for a

prompt start at 7:30pm.

Teams of up to 6 players, £2 a
head entry fee.

Refreshments available, bring
your own bottle.

Everybody welcome.

Wit’s End - from Psalm 107:27
(NIV). "They reeled and staggered
like drunkards; they were at their wit’s
end."

29



B.W. Roberts and Son Ltd

Presteigne Service Station, High Street, Presteigne, LD8 2BE

A friendly, reliable, family run garage for all your motoring needs. We offer
Class 4 MOT, Vehicle servicing and repair, diagnostics, fuel sales, oil and
sundry sales and used car sales. Courtesy car available

TEL: (01544) 267365 email: robertsandsonltd@gmail.com

" Y il GoodGarageScheme.con @)
= . QTyres for 2 garage you can st
Tesig ﬁ’ el Registered Member

1 Gearboxes

MOT
Station

PVKLINES ..

Plans drawn to Local
Authority Approval

*Conversions *New Home Design
*Extensions *Farm Buildings

www.Inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920
gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

ol
-\"""--\.\_";'\\_.E‘-\_::_
3

1l |

.i! .

il e
|I |

ST
=10
'] '_

nidusarchitects

friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550

www.nidusarchitects.co.uk

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

SERVICE

Find us at Knighton Sat Market for
Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters
Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals
Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-
VACUUMS

Border
Osteopaths

Border Osteopaths

(formerly Kington Osteopaths)
Richard Mann B.Sc(Hons) BSc. (Ost)
Diana Mann B.Sc (Ost)

9 The Square, Kington, HR5 3BA
enquiries@borderosteopaths.com
01544 239 210

Treatment of muscle-skeletal conditions from head to toe.

Call or visit our web site for more information
borderosteopaths.com

Point of Lay Pullets

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton
Tel: 01547 520204
Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrinprice@gmail.com

M » Beechwood Blue
Y ¥ e Commercial Brown
¢ Rode Rock

* Speckledy
* Sussex White

RADNOR & KINGTON
TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi
service covering Kington,
Knighton, New Radnor,
Presieigne and surrounding
villages/areas.
Airport/Long Distance Service
also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

30




New Radnor - Old School Hub
School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS

NOVEMBER
Sun 3rd Music Night with Anna Ryder and Sally Barker. Top notch Folk duo...original

un 3r material, multi instrumentalists. Tickets £10/£5 students. Children free. 01544
7pm

350559

Sat 16th Strictly Blackpool Night. Put on your frocks and heels. Snacks, bar, glitter balls. All
7pm welcome, especially men.
Sun 24th. Sunday Lunch in aid of St. Mary’s Church. Limited spaces. Booking essential 01544

From 12 noon

350809. Bar open. Raffle. £12 for 2 courses.

Every Friday . . , .

6.30-11.00pm PHuB night. Bar open, simple food on a first come basis. Everyone welcome.

Wed 6th & 20th .

10.30-12.00 Coffee Morning. Everyone welcome.

Every Wed Informal Art Group. Help given if required. Contact Jenny Burton 01544 350242 or

2-4pm. Susan Davies 01544 350616

Every Friday Ste}ner Star.lmgs. NurFurmg parent and child group. Contact Izzy
steinerstarlings@gmail.com

DECEMBER

Sun 1 .

11am-3pm Christmas Fayre

SUNDAY NOVEMBER 3RD 7.00PM
OLD SCHOOL COMMUNITY HUB, NEW RADNOR LD8 2SS
Tickets: £10 /5 students/children free from

01544 350559 or on the door

www.sallybarker.co.u
www.annaryder.co.u

¥ The Old School -
Community Hub -
Mew Radnor

11am - 3pm

31



Abbeyﬁeld

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered
Accommodation with your main meals provided
in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA
close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle
offers all this, and independent living
with a balance of privacy, support and security
Please telephone 01588 630000
for more information

Independent Provident Society No. 27255R TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded
company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We
offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course
Iunch, with refreshments served throughout the day.

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment.

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a
door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services
in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more
permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to
help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in
volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used
stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off
for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your
individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your
requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website
www.erdaycentre.org

AGA/RAYBURN
RANGE COOKERS
SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,
Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY
01568 709169
07974 100740

tricounty link l‘

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

« Licensed to carry eight
» Local service :
« Events

» Airports

- Stations

TriCounty Tours Vavasour House, Knucklas, Knighton,
Powys, LD7 1PR
www.tricountytours.uk touring@tricountytours.uk

01547 529007 / 07533 666675

B2 twitter.com/tricountytours facebook.comitricountytours

Quality mobile dog grooming service
at home. | don't use your water or
electricity. Full range of grooming

services.

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.
Hannah: 07775 853488

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com

RICHARD COURT...
Personal, prompt & reliable service.

a Man with a Van

| will deliver or collect small loads,
eBay purchases,

undertake full or part house clearance,
move goods into storage etc.
No job too small.

Based in Radnorshire
all areas considered.

@- A(GJ’

Tel: 01544350559
Mob: 07765480872

32




Annual Christmas Draw and
Sale (St Edward’s)

This annual event will take place
on 30 November - coffee morning
and sale of lots of goodies,
together with the Grand Prize
Draw. Please note this will

commence at 10am in the Church
Hall.

Stalls will include Christmas Cards
and Decorations, Books, Produce,
Cakes, Tombola, Jewellery, Bric a
Brac, and more. If you have items
to donate for this special sale,
please contact Jean Price on
528260 or Pauline on 520739.
We can collect. Draw Prizes will
also be appreciated, together with
Tombola items. This is a major
fund raiser for the day-to-day
running of our parish church.
Bingo

Come along and join in an evening
of fun, playing bingo, on Saturday
2 November in the Church Hall at

7pm. Good company, good prizes,
to raise funds for St Edward’s.

Church Hall (Raise the Roof)

The ‘Sponsor a Tile’ appeal is
ongoing. Tiles cost £10. You will
receive a certificate and your name
will be printed on the tile. Enquiries
to Rochelle Russell. The
management committee would like
to thank the family of the late
Hopkin John Morgan for the very
generous donation given to the
Hall Roof Fund in his memory.
The recent quiz night was a most
enjoyable one, with another one
planned. More details soon.

Teme Valley Gardeners’ Club

The next meeting of the club will
take place on 11 November at

Knighton News

7.30pm in Knucklas Community
Centre. Visitors and guests will be
very welcome to come along and
enjoy a Floral Demonstration be Sue
Hamer, with ideas for Christmas.
There will be a small charge for non-
members. All enquiries to Avril on
529244,

MacMillan Cancer Support

The Christmas Fayre will take place
on Saturday 16 November at 2.30
pm in the Church Hall. There will be
lots of stalls selling delights for the
festive season, grand draw and
competitions. It is hoped that Santa
will arrive during the afternoon.

Favourite Hymns

In the poll conducted by the BBC,

the following hymns rated in the top

ten were:

1 Jerusalem

2 How great thou art

3 In Christ alone

4 Dear Lord and Father of mankind

5 Abide with me

6 I vow to thee my country

7 Guide me, O thou great Redeemer

8 Amazing grace

9 Be still, for the presence of the
Lord

10 I the Lord of sea and sky (Here |
am Lord)

[ thought this list may be of interest

to our readers. Hopefully your

favourite is included.

Family News

Congratulations to Neil and Diana
King, who were married in St
Edward’s on 21 September. Diana is
a member of the church choir and a
reader at our services. Neil is clerk to
Knighton Town Council. Our best
wishes to them.

We remember in our prayers all
who are unwell at this time, at
home or in hospital, and
remembering the patients in our
hospital here in Knighton and all
the excellent staff taking care of
them.

Our thoughts and sympathy are
with those families in our
community who have lost loved
ones in recent weeks.

The family of John Morgan: the
funeral service took place on 17
September. John was a member of
St Edward’s Church, past mayor of
our town, and much travelled
representing Wales as draughts
champion, including the Olympics
in Beijing.

Rose Morris will be missed by her
family, friends and neighbours. She
was well known in the community,
a very cheerful and generous lady.
Her funeral took place on 30
September in St Edward’s Church.

The funeral service for Muriel
Collins took place in St Edward’s
on 1 October. The eulogy was
spoken by Rev Petra Goodband
and the tribute paid by Gwen
Davies. Muriel will be missed by
her family and friends.

May they rest in peace.
Donations

St Edward’s Management
Committee would like to thank the
families of John Morgan and Rose
Morris for the generous donations
given to church funds, following
the loss of their special family
member.

Jean Price

A woman is like a tea bag -
you can't tell how strong she is
until you put her in hot water.

Eleanor Roosevelt

Human nature is like water.
It takes the shape of its
container.

Wallace Stevens

Water is the only drink for a
wise man.
Henry David

33



Chimney sweep and
wood burning stove
installer.
Chimneys swept using our
rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed
and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys
Contact Michael Oliver

01588 640910 or

@ HWS s

PEST CONTROL

Rats Hornets
Mice Ants
Wasps Flies
Bees Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices
Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

TS
W

m
Senvicesire

Tres o Batteres o Baamsts o Traeking o Brakes
Al Promimm Brand Tyres / Budget Tyres
[obile Tyre Fiting
24r. On Sie Serviee  Tal: (07647) 529988

Out of Hours ° Tel: 07865 464197 Emall: Johncalne1978@yahoo.co.uk
Teme Tyre Services, Knuckias Road, Knighton, Powys. LD7 1UP

ST N N

/ \
( ( )12
& 7

/) =
o=
—
SN
R

e

-

07909834223 Member of the N.P.T.A.
etz
v Alene R & ] GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors & windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod Wells
01597 825494

Knighton
01547 529542

Free estimates Fensa registered company

The “FHower Box

Serving the community for 45 years
Flowers, Plants, Balloons, Gifts
Fresh deliveries 6 days a week
Discounts for Flower Clubs and Churches
Order via website or phone:
www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk
or 01547 528786

13 Broad Street, Knighton, LD7 1BL
BFA member BFA2077

W.E. PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian
Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian
Britain | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery
Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting
Tel: 01547 528550

34




Highbrook Farm
Holiday Cottages
S Highbrook Cottage

- White House Cottage
¥ Forget-me-not Cottage

For a free brochure:
Olwen Kinsey Jones
Highbrook Farm
New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670
Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes
Large or small quantities
supplied

Tel: Whitton 01547 560209

Traditional Values, Modem Approach

3@5 McCartneys has been built on the
: " ability to offer a personal service that |
NAEA |

is both professional and flexible to
acsident, suit all our clients’ needs.
@, Whilst adhering to traditional values
B\ LicenseD &5 . .. . .
SGEEEYS such as integrity and professionalism,
ARLA we also take full advantage of the
latest technology to sell your home.

Call us now for a free, no obligation
market appraisal.
Knighton 01547 528621
Presteigne 01544 267038

INE “COUNTRY &7 rightmovecou @niheMarketon

fineandcountry.com™ The UK’s number one property website

WILL & LOTTIE O'LEARY
Fine carving and lettering
in natural stones

Headstones-Standing stones
Pet memorials- House names
Unique presents-Plaques

Upper House Knucklas
Knighton Powys LD7 |IPN
01547 528 792

www.stonecarving.co.uk

POWYS
PRESSURE WASHERS

Lilandrindod Wells

Hot & Cold Washers | Domestic & Commaercial
New & Used Sales | Hire | Service & Repairs | Spares
Accessories | Detergents | Workshop Heaters

Prossure Washors Heaters

tel. 015897 824139
mob. 07464 557594

Www,. pressurewashers.wales

4 EVANS & JONES

O PTOMETRIEISTS

14 Broad Street
Knighton
01547 528 656

Also in Llandrindod Wells
and Newtown

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

BLEDDFA CENTRE FOR THE CREATIVE SPIRIT — WHAT’S ON
Monthly Meditation Group For beginners or experienced meditators. No
need to book, just turn up. All welcome. Sat 2nd November in Hall Barn.
11am. Donations (£3 Suggested)

Monthly Reading Group Discussing Silence of the Girls by Pat Barker.

All welcome. Sat 2nd November in Hall Barn at 2pm. Donations (€3 / New
Suggested) Info

Christmas Fair 2019 There will be a wide selection of unique craft items,
all of which will make perfect Christmas gifts. The café will also be open
for mince pies and all the usual refreshments. Open every day from Sat
30th Nov to Sun 8th Dec inclusive. 11am - 5pm.

PLEASE SEE OUR WEBSITE FOR MORE INFO AND JOIN US ON
FACEBOOK, TWITTER & INSTAGRAM @BleddfaCentre
We’'re on A488 between Knighton and Pen Y Bont, LD7 1PA
www.bleddfacentre.org 01547 550377 hello@bleddfacentre.org

35



Bleddfa Exercises its Harvest Skills

Bleddfa’s Harvest involved an exercise routine. We illustrated Deuteronomy 8 with hand motions.

Every time Mark read the

Lord your God some of
us did this:

Every time he said the
land another group did
this (waving their arms

taking a shower:

across the land):

N8 S TR

Everyone was a good sport and acted their part — with a purpose. We really understood that God has given us a good
well watered land, rich and fertile to grow wheat and barley, vines and fruit trees. Hopefully we’ll remember.

AT

QUIZ NIGHT

WHITTON COMMUNITY HALL

Also GRAND DRAW
Tea and coffee available
In aid of Whitton Church

Ycerddwvr

ramblers cymru

ascent.

hen cold autumn weather bites,
replace your summer baskets
with plants to provide colour and
throughout the colder
months. Look for plants which add
texture:

interest
and  conifers,
heather,
perhaps a small squash or pumpkin

grasses

creeping jenny, violas,
for additional interest and colour.
Garden centres are now selling a
choice of brightly coloured baskets
with advice on how best to take care
of them. November is the last month

of truly bright colour as late flowers

36

Flora

sparkle against the changing leaf
colours of deciduous shrubs and trees:
michaelmas daisies, heuchera, sedum
and Russian sage, just to name a few.
At our last Garden Club meeting the
speaker provided excellent advice,
with beautiful slides of the autumn
and winter garden. It showed just how
magical and interesting the garden
can be with a little planning and
imagination.

For flower arrangers, 5 November
conjures up exciting designs in reds,
yellow and orange to suggest Bonfire

Water or spring elicited
drinking or swimming or

The words forget or
remember gave this
response.

Article and photos by Laura W-J

‘ "~ Ramblers

Walks start at 10am. You are welcome to join us.
Enquiries: 01547 530120.

Tues 5. SHORT WALK. Llanfair Hill, Cwm Burholes,
Wed 6. Jay Bridge, Shelderton Hill, Coles Wood. 7

Wed 13. Circular walk from Llangynidr via Usk Valley
Walk, Tor y Foel and Beacons Way. 8 miles. 1600 feet

ON NOVEMBER
THURSDAY 21st NOV.
Burfield. 4.8 miles.
@7.30 pm
TEAMS of FOUR miles.
£10

Wed 20. Clee Hill East. 7 miles moderate.

Thurs 21. SHORT WALK. Covenhope, Aymestrey and
Lugg Valley. 5 miles.

Wed 27. Church Stretton, Light Spout, Pole Bank.
Return via Small Batch. 7.8 miles. 527 metres ascent.

Night. 11 November is a special date
The poppy is
known as the symbol of slumber but

for remembrance.

became the national emblem of
Like of wild
poppies depend on the
breaking up of soil. Battlefields, like
ploughed fields, and bombed sites
mean life to the poppy. In 1921 Field
Marshall Douglas Haig, Commander
in Chief of the British Armies in
France and Belgium, organised the

remembrance. lots

flowers,

Poppy Appeal as we know it today.
Jean Price



St Mary Magdalene, Bleddfa Harvest

.
*%Madge and
Julie serving teas

A,
%

Nicola Pavpgsand Alan Rigbv

37



Cwmwhitton

Photo by Colin Pugh

Photo by Alan Wicks Steam Train over Knucklas Viaduct in October

38



he 80th Vintage Sports Car

Club - Welsh Trial concluded
at Cwmwhitton on Sunday 13th
October after two days and eighteen
hill climbs in the surrounding area.

The weather for the competitors was
ideal with wet, sticky conditions
throughout the weekend, but not so
good for the marshalls, spectators and
landowners over whose ground the
competed. But despite the
weather there was a good turnout of
spectators at Cwmwhitton to see the
final three hill climbs on Sunday
afternoon.

Knighton and District Rotary Club
were in charge of parking and

cars

collecting donations, some of which

Vintage Sports Car Club - Welsh Trial

finds its way to St. David’s Church at
Whitton. There were some local trial
winners in cars as different as a 1930
Austin 7 driven by 14 year old Archie
Collings and a 1925 Bentley 3.5 litre
driven by Gareth Graham both of
Presteigne.

There was also an 80th anniversary
Celebration dinner held at Presteigne
Memorial Hall for VSCC members,
Marshalls and local landowners who
allow the trial to continue in its
traditional form. There was a
comprehensive display of nostalgic
photographs from the 80 years that it
has been based in and around

Presteigne. Colin Pugh

A Moving Experience! . ..

adies Guild were pleased to

welcome Dave Philips who was to
demonstrate some Tai Chi. There was
some uncertainty when it came to the
audience participation bit, but he soon
got us all moving serenely and
gracefully and without too much
effort. Some of us even did Tai Chi

sitting down! It was all most relaxing

and a thoroughly pleasant, peaceful
experience. There was certainly a
hush in the room before we all glided
off for a cup of tea.

Guests are always welcome; For more
information about Ladies Guild give
Maggie a ring 01547 528358

Midweek Holy
Communions

St Mary’s, New Radnor
Wed, Nov 13th, 11am

at New Radnor
Community Centre
Followed by Lunch
Everyone is most welcome to

attend either or both and
there is no need to book
ahead; we have never yet
run out of food and sent

anyone home hungry!!!

St Edward’s, Knighton

Wed, 20th November,
10.30am

A drop of water is worth
more than a sack of gold to a
thirsty man.

FLICKS <

INTHE &

STICKS «

Sat Nov 2. Chapel Lawn Village
Hall. “Rocketman (15)” Adult:
£4.50. Child £3.50. 7.30pm.

Thur Nov 7. Brilley Village Hall.
“Green Book (12A)” Adult: £5
Child: £2.50. 7.30pm.

Wed Nov 13. Leintwardine
Community Centre. “Woman at War
(12A)” Adult: £5 Child: £1. 7.30pm.

Fri Nov 15. Clun Memorial Hall.
“Rocketman (15)” Adult: £5 Child:
£3. 7.30pm.

Sat Nov 16. Everest Hall. “Stan
and Ollie (12A)” Adult: £4.50 Child:
£2. 7.30pm.

Fri Nov 22. Knighton Comm.
“Capernaum” Adult: £4.50.
7.30pm.

Sat Nov 23. Dolau Community
Hall. “The Lion King (PG)” Adult:
£5 Child: £2.50. 5pm.

Thur Nov 28. Almeley Village
Hall. “Grow Your Own (PG)”
Adult: £4. 7.30pm.

Sat Nov 30. Bettws-y-Crwyn
Hall. “Rocketman (15)” Adult: £4
Child: £2 Family £10. 7.30pm.

Sat Nov 30. Chapel Lawn Village
Hall. “The Favourite (15)” Adult:
£4.50. Child £3.50. 7.30pm.

Sun Nov 3. Brilley Village Hall. “Little Bulb Theatre
and Farnham Maltings Mountain Music.” Adult: £10
Child: £5”. 7.30pm. Ring 01544 327227 for tickets.

Live Events

tickets.

Fri Nov 22. Leintwardine Community Centre. “Ruth
E Cockburn: Love Letters from Blackpool (14+)” Adult:
£12 Child: £5. 7.30pm. Ring 07572 442903 for

39



@ BOSCH |

Chris’s
Cycles

Appointed dealers for

VLT

BIKE INDUSTRIES

v GEPIDa

B/OC/CLES

the best electric bikes

e Good choice of new & used bikes for sale,
all sizes, fully serviced, including E bikes
e Servicing, Maintenance & Accessories
www.chrisscycles.co.uk

Call Chris on 07970 152170
EVENJOBB LD8 2SA

THE
STOVE

NVA

BRIGHT AND SHINE

——<SHOP

Woodburning and Multi
Fuel Stove retailer
HETAS registered

Installer
Master Chimney Sweep

07912 537196

www.brightandshinestoves.co.uk

HETAS &2

4 Sectional Felling & Felling
4 Crown Thinning & Reductions
4 Hedge Cutting & Chipper Hire

4 Tree Pruning & Aerial Pruning
4 Woodland & Estate Management

f/cutabovetreesurgeon

01597825419 07516117629
joesivers@gmail.com

www.cutabovetreesurgeon.co.uk

JONES & FRASER

Traditional Building

Local, Competitive, Quality
e Lime Plastering
* Lime Pointing
* Timber Repairs

*Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

40




Mark Layton

Painting & Decorating Specialist

Interior and exterior work
Friendly and reliable advice
Free estimates
Fully insured
Competitive prices
Unbeatable service & quality

Tel: 01544 267088 or
07773 562497

YV V V V V

TERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small
Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered
Fully qualified and experienced
For a free quote call
07906918875

or
01544 267861

A.V. Morris

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen
2R A Harpton
C e ,!__ [ . 4 i ‘;.:-r WaltOl’l
“L Sy Presteigne
Powys
LDS8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280
Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

PRESTEIGNE TYRE ﬂ
SERVICES LTD ws 2»e

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

e TYRES e MOTS CLASS
e EXHAUSTS 4&7
« BATTERIES e SERVICING
TRACKING e BULBS/
WIPERS

Llangunllo Community Hall

Available for use by community groups and
private hire

Seats 80-100, fully fitted kitchen
Curtained stage, overhead projector and screen
Large conservatory, disabled access and toilets
For bookings please contact...

Tommy Lewis 01547 550639
or Anna Jones 01547 550134.

Repairs to all Brass Instruments

And other copper
and brass items

Trevor Head

01547 550622
07971 083089

com

Free estimates and
maintenance advice!

41



Hectic Few Months for Knighton YFC

June YFC rally Presteigne
Pre rally:
Stock judging: Sioned Price — 1st in
U26 Welsh Black Cattle Judging
Max Morris - 2nd in U16’s.
Rally day:
Jess Morgan and Sally Gough — 1st
in Craft
Jack Bright and Tom Giriffiths —
2nd in Woodwork
Menna Breeze — 2nd in Wool
Handling
Frances Beavan and Cerys Wood —
2nd in Dressing Up
Archie Roberts - joint 1st place in
the Fat Lamb judging, his first
YFC stock judging competition.
Star of the show!
July representing Radnor at
the Royal Welsh
Rachel, Steven, Sally and Jess —
winning Federation Display from
Field Day 2018, Sally Gough and

42

Jess Morgan with their craft from
Rally
Sioned Price — Welsh Black stock
judging
Grace Licence and Cerys Wood -
2nd place dressing up (they
stepped in at the last minute).
August AGM
We said farewell to Matt Price as
chairman and member, also to
George Gough as member as they
are now too old to compete.
However it won't be the last we see
of them, George continues to
support the club by helping the
younger members and Matt has been
poached by Radnor as County Vice
Chairman. Our new officials were
elected: Chairman — Griff Hodnet;
Vice Chairmen - Jack Bright and
Zak Powell; Secretary — Sally Gough.

6th October Field Day in
Llanbadarn.

Again a lot of hard work preparing
competitions.

Sam Beavan, Natalie Wood, Grace
Licence, Cerys Wood, Zac Powell
and Griff Hodnet — won the
Federation display (to represent
Radnor at the Royal Welsh Show
in July)

Sally Gough, Jess Morgan &
Frances Beavan — won the
cookery (to represent Radnor at
Malvern in September)

Jack Bright and Tom Griffiths — won
the Pallet competition where they
had to make a piece of garden
furniture out of 2 pallets (to
represent Radnor at Wales Field
day in April)

Sam Beavan - 2nd place in the
dancing and the poster
competition.

Lynda Wood

THEY:

ISTATION YARD

g :_ I.:E_i-. X o

THE KNIGHTON MEN’S SHED

WHAT DO MEN DO IN A MENS SHED?

UNDERTAKE ACTIVITY WITH OTHERS
SPEND TIME WITH LIKE-MINDED MEN WITH
WHOM THEY CAN WORK AND TALK
PARTICIPATE IN SOME JOINT ENDEAVOUR
FIND FRIENDSHIP AND COMPANIONSHIP
PROVIDE HELP AND SUPPORT
MAKE USE OF THE WORKSHOP/FACILITIES
LEARN NEW SKILLS OR REVIVE OLD ONES
MAKE A CONTRIBUTION TO THE COMMUNITY
OPENING TIMES:
MONDAYS

WEDNESDAYS

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

IADDRESS. TEME MILL.

KNIGHTON, LD7 1DT
ON BEND BEFORE STATION) 91547 528428

WITH GRATEFUL HELP FROM THESE ORGANISATIONS

10AM TO 2PM
10AM TO 2PM

JOHN THOROGOOD
01544 232750
JOHN Cox:

e Ll
] s

Admnciatiney




Knighton Young Farmers Club

=M rﬁ:-,f,_l.}_ﬁ '5

Top: Charlie and the Chocolate Factory: Sam
Beavan, Grace Licence and Natalie Wood with
Knighton YFC’s winning Federation Display
2019.

Left: Jack Bright and Tom Griffiths’s 2nd
place Wishing Well at Rally 2019.

Right: Sally Gough, Jess Morgan and Frances
Beavan’s winning cookery display at Field
Day.

43



We are all patchwork, and
so shapeless and diverse in
composition that each bit,
each moment, plays its
own game.
Michel de Montaigne




More W.I. News on p 25

-

Llangunllo WI Beat The Drums

At our September meeting we
certainly raised the roof, when we
learnt to play a number of musical
instruments, including drums,
maracas and tambourines to name
but a few, under the direction of
Sarah Andrews.

As well as helping us create and
follow a rhythm we played as a group.
She shared with us the work she and
her colleagues do with a variety of
groups from the elderly to children
who often face challenges such as
dementia or learning difficulties, and
how such are very
therapeutic.

sessions

Whitton W.I. Harvest Supper

he annual Harvest Supper hosted by Whitton W.1. |-
was held in Whitton Community Hall on Friday
11th October, when 60 guests enjoyed a beautiful
buffet supper prepared and served by the members of

the W.I.

The entertainment after the supper was provided by |
The Three Tenders from Hereford, who sang some well
known songs from the shows and popular music which
was much enjoyed by everyone, so much so that they &

had to perform two encores!

Unfortunately a few W.I. members could not be there,
but at the end of the evening a good group of guests
stayed behind to help clear the Hall which was much

appreciated.
<:| hat a super evening everyone

had at November's meeting in
Gladestry village hall. Members and
guests had the opportunity of
producing a Christmas tree decora-
tion.

All present were given the chance of
allowing their creative juices to flow
when deciding what materials and

What’s on at the W.l.s
Llangunllo W.I.

We certainly had a lot of fun, and
there was much laughter as we tried
which
needed to be played at what point.

to remember instrument
Whilst we might not be ready for the
Albert Hall just yet, we all agreed we
had

surprised ourselves

learnt something and even

at our own

musical ability. Shirley Brown

Llangunllo WI are Patchy

A contrast for our October meeting
was our visit to the Old School in
Whitton. We were to learn about
Patchwork, view the museum and
Whitton,

workshop  at now

established there.

embellishments for each individual
item created they could use.

The ladies followed the advice and
guidance of W.I. crafting experts
Sylvia Bigglestone and Kenny Keel
both of whom are from Aberedw W.1.

The next meeting is on November
19th at 7.30 in the village hall when

oWl

INSPIRING WOMEN

Rosamund Black gave us an insight
into the quilts on display, many of
which are old Welsh handmade ones.
We all admired the exquisite patterns
and work in them.

We then tried our hand at Patchwork
under Rosamund's guidance and were
pleased with our attempts.

A most enjoyable time was spent
there with some members now
looking forward to progressing further
with this craft when Rosamund has
finalised dates for her courses.
Ai-Heng Byron

The Three Tenders

Gladestry W.I. Preparing tor Christmas

everyone will be intellectually
challenged by Marlene Evans' quizzes.
Marlene's quizzes are always fun, and
tend to bring the child within us to the
fore! We hope you can join us all, a

warm welcome is guaranteed.
Sue Mullin

45



David Day MPTA

Member of the
Piano Tuners Association
BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher
Covering Mid-Wales

7 Piano Tehe01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk
Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans

-4 Chartered Physiotherapist
\" HPC registered

Arthritis
Back and Neck pain
Post surgical rehabilitation
Sports injuries
Stress
Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk
Tel: 01544 350 691
Mob: 07855 237790

GROUNDWORKS &
HARD LANDSCAPING

J.R.HILLDRUP

01544350576 07974 594 825

e Foundations ¢ Drainage
e Concrete floors e Driveways
e Patios e Kerbing

e Earthworks ® Operated plant

J & P TURNER

Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices
Farm Horses Pets
For Farmers Heygates Feed, treats,
Farmgate Dobson & Horrell toys and
Rumenco Dengie accessories
Trident Rockies for a range
Heygates Spillers of pets.
Bibbys Rowen Barbury

We supply everything from small bags to bulk.
Delivery fAvailable
Arrow Mills Garden Centre

Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants
Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536 sales@arrowmills.co.uk

" ot Your local electrician
THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL

v~ INSTALLATIONS

INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades,
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458 | 07791 561788 “?% ECA
dalefox444@googlemail.com ELECSA

Community

Support
01547 520653

Transport Service,
Community Supporters,
Town Connection bookings,
Monthly Tea Club, Assisted Shopping,
Volunteering on Prescription,
Information and IT support,
Furniture Recycling

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton 9.30am - 1pm

46




Recipe - Warm Upside-down Apple Cake

Ingredients for cake

Ingredients for bottom (top:)
2 apples
60g unsalted butter
70g brown sugar
Y2 tsp ground cinnamon

Method:

2 medium eggs

110g unsalted butter
110g self raising flour
110g caster sugar

Y2 tsp ground cinnamon
1 tbsp milk

Pre-heat the oven to 180°C/350°F/Gas Mark 4.
Melt the butter, sugar and cinnamon together until combined and pour into the 7" cake tin.

Peel and slice the apples and place on top

of the caramel in the tin.

Beat the rest of the ingredients together until smooth and then cover the apples.
Bake for 30-40 minutes until the cake springs back when pressed.

Recipe from aldli.co.uk

BIBLE JOURNEYS

Where did Noah’s ark
come to rest after
it’s journey?

Where did God tell

Mouse Makes Samuel to travel to to

What kind of
transport £
goes with
with each bible
character?

NOAH DONKEY
BAALAM CHARIOT

MOSES SHIP

JONAH ARK
ELUAH  BIGFISH

PHILIP BASKET

find a new king?

1 Samuel 16:1-4

To which city did :
God send Jonah?

Jonah 1:1-2

If1go east where the

sunrises or go to Jjye

west beyond the seaq,
even there yoy

will take m Y hand
and lead me,

Your strong right

hand wijl Pprotect me”

take Mary to

Luke 2:4

Where did Mary
and Joseph flee to to
get away from Herod?

pAUL  WHIRLWIND

Matthew 2:13

Find the travel
words in the
word search
>

JOURNEY
FLEE « LEAVE - TRAVEL

-GODWITH US -
DONKEY « CAMEL

HORSE - CHARIOT

BOAT « RIDE « WALK
PATH « ROAD
« DIRECTION -
GUIDE « MAP « SIGN
VILLAGE - TOWN - CITY

«—K

<mXZ2000
~rxXr>=S—-—0

Where was Saul (Paul)

- z
going to when Jesus =,
2,
LS

spoke to him?

T T TAdso1is _ﬁ_\j"u,,ﬁ%ﬂ o
DWITHUSCSFCT
RECTIONHILIR
ORAVI LLAGETA
Al MMJOURNEYYV
DDEAOGUIDEAE
JELPATHORSEIL
EAVEBOATOWNT

Which town did Joseph

before Jesus was born?

=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=

Psalm 139:9:10
GOD’SWAY )
K\

WHWwwwy
by
by

0} 0
0\ 2y

RS s v,
Y “God is our God

Q“
N
S
N
”

from Psalm 48:14

“People can plan what they

want to do, but it is the Lord

who guides their steps.”
Proverbs 16:9

Nov190 deborah noble * parishpump.co.uk

siv T
< foreverand ever, He will =,
< be our guide even to the end.

2
=
=
-
=
=
=
=
=
=

=
=
=

=
s
s
N
<
N

47




Knucklas/Heyope Shared Harvest

nucklas Baptist and St David’s

Heyope enjoyed a
Harvest Festival on Friday evening at
Knucklas Community Centre. We
shared a meal of ham or quiche and
salad and then tucked into a wide
selection of homemade puddings.

shared

One noteworthy guest tried seven
puddings, another four!

Menna Breeze sang with her beautiful
harp a range of music we knew and
loved: “The Fields of Athenry”
“Edelweiss” “Danny Boy”.

Michael Humphreys rounded off the
evening with a special guest
appearance of Tatty Ratty (Page 50)

who overate at the meal and became
“Fatty Ratty”.

On Sunday evening we met again for
our Festival Service at Knucklas
Baptist Chapel. Revd Kevin Dare told
us that in former times we would have
celebrated harvest at the beginning of
the season at Lammastide early in
August. Not until 1843 were Harvest
Festivals celebrated at the end of the
harvest season.

Revd Petra Goodband, our preacher,
extolled the uniqueness of our
harvests. They had all been different,

all a planting of the seed which grows

Work of “Open Door”
Open Door supports persecuted Christians in 50 countries. The ten highest

on their list are:

1. North Korea (reaches 60,000 secret believers with food, medicine, clothes)

Afghanistan (literacy and vocational projects, emergency aid, training,

trauma therapy)

3. Somalia (discipleship, spiritual support, literature, community development)

4. Libya (training, literature distribution, practical help)

5. Pakistan (training, literacy and vocational projects, emergency aid, trauma
therapy)

6. Sudan (training, community development, practical assistance, trauma care)

7. Eritrea (practical assistance, prayer)

8. Yemen (prayer, Bible resources, training believers and pastors)

9. Iran (advocacy for those imprisoned for faith, trauma care)

10. India (Bibles, training, community development, urgent relief aid)

Knighton and
Presteigne Leg Club
Reynolds Room
Knighton Comm
Every Thursday morning,
9.30-11.30am
No appointment necessary.
Treatment by District Nurses.
To offer help
01547 520739 Pauline Parker

48

Presteigne & Borders
Floral Art Society
in Presteigne Memorial Hall
7.30pm
Wednesday
13th November
A Floral Workshop

For details
contact Chairman Avril Hoyle,
01547 529244

into Christian faith if it falls on well
prepared soil.

She told us about ‘Open Door’ (see
below) which smuggles Bibles into 60
countries, most notably North Korea,
where Christians are killed or placed
in detention camps. ‘Open Door’
supports Christians in practical ways
and helps them find places to secretly
worship. A challenging job.

Our Harvest Service and Supper
raised £310 for Water Aid.

Article and photos by Laura W.J

Heyope Committee Meeting

We will discuss taking Heyope
Church into the future.

We meet at 2pm on Sunday,
17th November at St David’s
before the 3pm Service of Holy
Communion.

All are welcome.

It is wise to bring some water
when one goes out to look
for water.

Arab Proverb

Only a fool tests the depth of
the water with both feet.
African Proverb



Heyeope/Knucklas
Harvest Suppear

John and Petra

49



—

Harvest in Knucklzs Chape/

Kevin Dare : o Petra Goodband

Kirsty Williams AM planting a yellow crocus bulb Jane Dodds MP and Kirsty Williams AM
with Julia Roberts for “Knighton & Knucklas in enjoying Knighton Museum. Kirsty is a patron
Bloom.” Bulbs and compost were sponsored by of KINDA and the museum.

KINDA in yellow and blue, the Makaton colours.

50



MT VAN & MAN

Personal, reliable service.
No job too small.

Local to Evenjobb and
surrounding MidWales
border area. All areas
covered.

Ring Martin
Mob. 07472558787

WHITTON
COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES, DINNERS, AND
FUNCTIONS

ALSO 30’ BY 20 MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACT
GILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367

ELECSA

Approved Contractor
Part P

ELECTRICAL

No Job Too Big or Small

07792 977604
jameslaytonelectrical@outlook.com

Looking for a venue to rent?
Then why not use
ST EDWARD’S

2
7, CHURCH HALL
Hire the hall for your
coffee mornings,

children’s parties,
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings:
Jean Price 01547 528260

. Tower House Gallery, Knighton Museum and
SOCIaI Knighton Fine Art held an Autism Hour in Oct.
rirr With the help of Kirsty Williams and Jane

Dodds, they planted bulbs for Knighton & New
Knucklas in Bloom 2020. info

They drew Makaton symbols on pebbles (that's the link
to KINDA - Knighton Initiative for Dementia Action).

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery - Oriel Ty Twr
plus THE INDIA & CHINA TEA CO

at Tower House Gallery
HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT
Tel: 01547 529530 galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com

FULL STEAM AHEAD
CLEANIMNG SiMFa b
-

CARPET RUG and
UPITOLSTERY
CLEANING SPECIALISTS
Demestic & Commercial
Member of the National Carpet
Cleaning Association

Call: 01547 529304
Mob: 07889 277338

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS

Incorporating E Smith & Co
Managing Partner: Patrick Bourdillon
Partner: David T Lloyd

Consultant: Peter J Smith
Associate Solicitor: Jessica Tyler

MAIN OFFICE KINGTON OFFICE BRANCH OFFICE
OLD COURT CHAMBERS 46 DUKE STREET ALBION HOUSE
SPA ROAD KINGTON BRIDGE STREET
LLANDRINDOD WELLS HEREFORD KINGTON
POWYS LDI 5EY HRS 3DR HR5 3DL

01597 825565 01544 231010 01544 232797

law(@margraves.co.uk law@margraves.co.uk law@margraves.co.uk

WILLS, PROBATE, TRUSTS, TAX PLANNING
ADVICE ON LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY
CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/TENANCY
AGRICULTURAL: BUYING/SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY/
FARMING PARTNERSHIPS/WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT GIVE US A CALL

51



A warm welcome awaits...

A traditional country inn offering
good home-cooked food and wines,
real ales and ciders. We have simple
but comfortable B&B rooms, a huge
log fire and stunning views.

T4ALE
HARP

AT ©OLD RADNOR

We're recommended in the Good Pub
Guide, Sawday’s Special Places, the
Michelin Guide and have a 2018
Certificate of Excellence from TripAduvisor.

Visit our website or follow us on Facebook for details
of our current menu, our Christmas Party menu and
seasonal special events.

Open Weds & Thurs: 6 - 11pm, Fri & Sat: 12 noon -
3pm; 6 - 11pm and Sun: 12 noon - 3pm; 6 - 10.30pm.

Closed Mondays (except Bank Holidays) & Tiesdays.

T— -

mail@HarpInnRadnor.co.uk | 01544 350655
OLD RADNOR | PRESTEIGNE | POWYS | LD8 2RH

Zow s Bukod Trwats

FROM BIRTHDAYS & WEDDINGS
TO OUTSIDE CATERING

A professional 5* hygiene rated and fully
insured service based in Knighton.

From funeral teas or parties to lunch
deliveries.

Celebration and regular cakes, sandwiches,
salads and other items.

> 2

Gluten free and vegan options -

also available. .n:--l-a;..
200002
]

LOUISE HARDWICK w

KNIGHTON

Powys S vcscsecssses””

07805722237

louieseannehardwick@hotmail.com

52

A.W. Hughes & Son

Independent Family Funeral Directors

Traditional Burials, Green Burials & Cremations,
Headstones Supplied, Fixed, Cleaned & Restored.

OFFA’S ™
ORCHARD

Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 01544 370217

also at

Presteigne, Powys

Tel: 01544 267778
Mob: 07881 094 904

Email: awhughesandson@hotmail.com
www.awhughesandson.co.uk

K & J Davies Gas Services

NATURAL AND LPG GAS
BOILERS & APPLIANCES
SERVICED AND INSTALLED

safe

REGISTER

10748
RADIATORS AND HEATING
INSTALLATIONS AND SMALL PLUMBING
WORK UNDERTAKEN

01547 528642 or
07887 768845

Advertise here:

Small: 5.5 cm square £40

Medium: 8.5cm W x 8cm H £80
Large: 11.5cm W x 8cm H or

8.5cm W x 12cm H (4 per page) £120



Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs
Fresh meat from local butcher

Fresh veg, Bloomers bread
and Dave’s Deli

Home delivery service
Wednesday, Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317

MARKET
RhOS GARDEN

Organic veg, fruit, groceries & flowers

ESCO’s SHOP LOCAL

your luffle helper!
The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor
01544 350619 / 07533 885537
Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6
(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries,
Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood.
Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available — Ring Sharon to discuss
Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop.

The Old Garage Shop
Knighton
Tues. - Sat. Early closing Wed.

Veg. bags delivered weekly
Presteigne, Knighton
& Beguildy

Mick & Alice 01547 528315
www. rhosorganic.co.uk

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening
Hedge Trimming
Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

- Chain Saw Work
Tree Planting
David Eaton

01547 550161
07931 697694

Prince & Pugh
Knighton

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation
HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers
Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of
Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves.
We offer a full HETAS registered inistallation service,
call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.
Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton
since the 1930s, and is prosably Knighten’s best department store.
We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, [ronmongery, Key cutting,
Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more.....
24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS
www.princeandpugh.co.uk 01547 528354

Aspley
Locksmiths

Free Quotes,

Doors Unlocked

Locks Replaced, Upgraded
Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced
Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721
Mob: 07886977375

Knighton Powys

FOR ALL YOUR LEGAL NEEDS

. AGRICULTURE DIVORCE, FAMILY & CHILDCARE
. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY . COURT OF PROTECTION

. RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY . LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY
. COMPANY & CORPORATE LAW . WILLS TRUSTS & PROBATE

. DISPUTE RESOLUTION, DEBT RECOVERY . CRIMINAL LAW

& PERSONAL INJURY
“Quality Service by friendly people”
Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm
Out of hours appointments available
7 WYLCWM PLACE, KNIGHTON, LD7 1AE

We have relocated our offices to the old MedlicottSnows building in Knighton

Tel: 01547 528800 & 528332

www.pcblaw.co.uk

SI@ANNEANREIRIS

SHREWSBURY, DAWLEY, 4
& CRAVEN ARMS

53



Aberfan Male Voice Choir at Llangunllo

n the rainy evening of October

5th, lucky visitors to St. Cynllo’s
Church, Llangunllo in association
with Gravel Chapel had their spirits
heartily uplifted at a concert by the
magnificent sounds of Ynysowen
Male Voice Choir, from Aberfan.
Under the tight baton of their Musical
Director, Jennifer Jones MBE, and
Accompanist, Sheryl Kennedy, the
choir provided an array of stunning
arrangements, to delight the packed
audience. Amongst songs included in

Wondering if you are Love is
like the ocean wondering if it
is water.

Author Unknown

their versatile set were: [/ Believe;
Calon Lan; Nella Fantasia; Rock My
Soul: Sivahamba; Keep Your Lamps
Trimmed; Three Times A Lady and 1
Understand, finishing with a rousing
renditon of The Welsh National
Anthem for all to join in.

The ladies of Llangunllo Singing
Group, with Accompanist, Andrew
Thomas, proudly supported; with
creditable versions of Sing, Let It Be,
Take Me Home Country Roads and a
medley from The Sound Of Music.

As an additional treat, two beautiful,
ethereal medleys, slotted into the
programme, by a talented, ladies
Harp trio.

A raffle was drawn, and
refreshments were served
during the interval. A substantial
buffet tea was provided after the

concert. The visitors from the valleys

continued their musical evening at
The Greyhound’s monthly Open Mic
Night. We hope they return very soon!

Debbie Jones

Another joyous occasion in St Cynllo’s

We were delighted to welcome
members of the Pugh clan again along
with those of the Pritchard family for
the Christening of their new young
member Finley Ernest. With the
support of Mum Becky and Dad
Marc, he approached the proceedings
in as relaxed a fashion as his cousin
Billy had done the month before.

Once more we were charged with the
happy responsibility of ensuring that

Having a Splash in the Bath

Knighton Hospital & Community League of Friends

fter a successful application from

the East Radnorshire Day Centre
for a replacement Arjo accessible
bath, the Chair of the League of
Friends Rebe Brick and Committee
members Rachael Morris, Chris Ruby
and David Minton were invited to the
Centre for the official opening. Rebe
said on behalf of the League that it
was a pleasure to support such a well
deserving facility which is used by a
great number of people.

54

In the photograph you can see staff
giving a demonstration to the League
members, together with Beverly
Baynham the Manager and Trustee
Roger Curtis of the Day Centre. In
her reply Beverley said that The East
Radnorshire Day Centre
delighted with the successful grant
application to the Knighton Hospital
and Community League of Friends, to
fund the purchase of a replacement

bath.

were

Finley sees our love every day and
through that will come to know the
love of God.

It was lovely that everyone

seemed to feel so comfortable
and ‘at home’ and, having made such
a promising start, we are confident
that we shall be seeing more of Finley
and Billy in the months and years to
come.

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

The Day Centre offers a
comprehensive bathing service in a
comfortable  setting, with fully

qualified staff. It was fantastic to
receive the grant and we are
extremely grateful to everyone

involved with the League of Friends.

The light
refreshments and a quiz.

visit concluded with

Rebe Brick



Baptism at
St Cynllo’s

New Bath for
Knightomn

Hospital

Better keep yourself clean
and bright; you are the
window through which you
must see the world.

- George Bernard Shaw

55



Egyptian Princess shows Pharoah the baby
(Moses) she found in the bullrushes

-

| .4

erNE

God spoke to Moses out of
the Burning Bush while
Moses was tending his
sheep.

Moses asks Pharaoh to “Let
My People Go”

Moses and Aaron prepare to
lead the Israelites across
the Red Sea.



Our two Open the Book teams
met together for a delightful
lunch at The Radnorshire Arms in
Beguildy. Sue and Martyn did us
proud. We had the best roast beef
with all the trimmings and a tasty
vegetarian risotto option, followed by
a choice of three

puddings.

scrumptious

arly autumn has been extremely

wet across the country; the rain
has certainly refilled our somewhat
depleted water sources, without the
devastation of the recent hurricane
which hit the south eastern USA and
the typhoon which ravaged north and
central areas of Japan, recently.

As [ write, the past month or so has
been a time of celebrating the harvest;
rather a good one in these western
parts of the U.K. which have been

Water should not be judged
by its history, but by its
quality.

Dr Lucas Van Vuuren

Macmillan Coffee Morning
held at Beguildy Shop raised
the incredible amount of

£401.07

| would like to thank all who
supported this very
worthwhile event in so many
ways.
- Ann Edwards

Open the Book Team Meal

Sixteen of us met for the occasion,
including some partners and our
clergy: Anglican, Methodist and
Baptist. In between mouthfuls we all
managed to have lively conversations
- a truly happy band, enlivened by the
beautiful sunny weather greeting us
through the windows. Everyone said

Knucklas and District Notes

spared the worst of the summer
drought.

The local Baptist Chapel combined
with  Heyope Parish Church in
enjoyable
celebrations of Harvest earlier in the

and well-organised
month. All the proceeds went to well-
chosen charities.

Apple Day is scheduled for October
26th, to enjoy the local fruit harvest
and to make a lovely juice from any
surplus.

we should have another meal

together soon.

In the meantime we have lots of Bible
stories to present to the children at
school, with a special visit to St
Edward’s planned for the end of term.
If you would like to join our team,
contact Rosemary on 01547 529296.

Rosemary Hanna

November is, traditionally, the month
of remembrance whilst December is
the month of light and hope at a very
dark time of year. Then, January is
the month of spiritual enlightenment
(‘Epiphany’).
Meanwhile, Knucklas remains a
highly desirable place to live, with
quite strong neighbourhood bonds for
most residents though, sadly, some
have to leave, when they have the

opportunity. Robert Forbath

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Evenjobb Village Hall

Felindre Village Hall
felindrevh@gmail.com

Gladestry Village Hall

Linda Ellams
Jess Barrett

01547 560306

01547 510603
07805 002497

Marlene Evans 01544 370646

marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

Llangunllo Village Hall

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen

Tom Lewis

01547 550639
01547 520384

www.knucklascommecentre.org.uk

N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans
St Edward’s Church Hall Jean Price
Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell

01544 350575
01547 528260
01547 560367

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE
Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA
Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY
Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW
Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG
Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY
Whitton SO 270673 LD7 1AG

Pilleth SO 256682
Cascob SO 239664
N Radnor SO 210609
Gladestry SO 230551
Colva SO 199531
Evancoyd SO 262627
Llan’l n m SO 180581

LD7 1NP
LD8 2NT
LD8 2SS

HR5 3NR
HR5 3RA
LD8 2PA
LD8 2TN

57



PG Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried
Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood
2 ton or 1 ton loads available
with two bags of morning sticks FREE
with every 2 ton load.
Morning sticks are also available for sale
separately.

Please enquire for prices.
Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526
Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

COMPANY

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads
offering: excellent heat output
cleaner burning
value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

Martin Ingram

Motor Mechanic
25 years experience

Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs
Pre and Post MOT work
Experienced in all aspects of

the motor trade
Gladestry 01544 370396
mobile 07972758084
hillviewmotors77@gmail.com

Mid Wales Tree Services

Forestry and Arboriculture,
Woodland thinning, Tree felling,
Timber forwarding and winching,
Tree planting, New woodland creation and
restocking of harvested sites,
Follow up maintenance of sites including
herbicide & pesticide application
and hand weeding of chemical free sights.
Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520679 (evenings)
Mobile: 07870815632
Email: martin77wood@btinternet.com

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS

Freelance Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-photography.co.uk
M: 07932 633527

E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings
Environmental portraits
Pet photography
Restoration of old photographs
Passport photographs

u E The
mS WP P : % . Royal

- Z
Soc:e!y of

2%‘ Photograph:c
Weddmg?ﬁPorrrarr SOCIG’EY

Her Majesty The Quocn. - Incorporated by Royal Charter

ﬂharograph

Elsa Jones

Accountants

A professional and friendly ACCOUNTANCY SERVICE
for individuals and small businesses,

« ACCOUNTS » TAX - VAT - PAYROLL
+ BOOKKEEPING AND OTHER
BUSINESS SERVICES

« EXPLAINED IN PLAIN SIMPLE ENGLISH
T 01544 350214 MO7786 293592  E elsa(@ elsajones.couk

[T st
Gpmmme | s

POCA

58




Advertisements

MEG LAWRENCE MTI

MASSAGE TRAINING INSTITUTE
ACCREDITED PRACTITIONER IN
HOLISTIC MASSAGE THERAPY

07910 892172

01544 370330
meg@radnorshire.com
20 minutes from Hay,
Kington & Presteigne

HOLISTIC MASSAGE THERAPY is a listening and
sensitive therapy, treating the whole person; giving

relief from pain, easing tension and providing relaxation
and calm in peaceful surroundings; working together to
create self-awareness, understanding and well-being;
soothing aches and pains, postural and occupational
tensions, stress and anxiety, headaches and depression.

Offa’s Dyke Lodge

Bed and Breakfast
Gladestry, Kington
HR5 3NR

Tel: 01544 370464

Accommodation..................... 35
Accountant..............cccceeeeiunnn.. 58
Architecture..........cccc........ 18, 30
At 51
Automotive.......... 24, 30, 34, 58
Bed and Breakfast.................. 59
Bleddfa Centre....................... 35
Body Treatments.................... 18
Bowen.......ccooocooviiiiiiiiiii 18
Builders..........cccooeeeeiil 4, 6,40
Builders Merchant..................... 6
Cafes....cooooooiviiiiiiiiiii 51
Care/Elderly...........ccoveuuneenn... 32
Carpentry.........ccooeeeeeeeeieennen. 4
Carpet Cleaning...................... 51
Catering..........ceuvvevevveeunnennnnnns 52
Chimney Sweep......... 24, 34, 40
China.........cccocovveeeei 24
Chiropody..........cccoevevvenenen... 18
Cleaning...........ccooouvvveeeenennnnn. 51
Community Halls........ 24,41, 51
Community Support............... 46
Computers........ccoeevvvvvineeennnn. 18
Conservatories........................ 34
Cooker Respairs...................... 32
CoverS. ... 24
Curtains.........ooevveveueeiinn.. 18, 24
Cycles.......cooeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeii, 40
Decorators....................... 24,41
Deliveries............ccoccceeiiini. 32

Index of Advertisers

Department Store................... 53
Dog Grooming....................... 32
Electrician............c...o....... 46, 51
Estate Agents.............ccccoeeenn. 35
Farm Maintenance.................. 53
Flowers.......ccccoevvieii. 18, 34
Foot Care............coovvvvvvvvnnnnnnn. 18
Framing................cccccvvnnnnnn. 12
Funerals......................... 4,.6,52
Furniture..............cccoeeeiieiiiinnnnn. 4
Garage..........cccooeeeeeeeee... 30, 58
Garden Centre........................ 46
Garden Maintenance........... 6,53
Garden Supplies..................... 24
Garden, Market...................... 53
Glazing........c..vveeeeeiiiiiiieeeen, 34
Hairdressing.............ccevvviienen... 6
Hire for Parties............c.......... 24
Holiday Cottages.................... 35
Home Furnishings.................. 12
Instrument Repair................... 41
Landscaping............ccccvvvennne.. 46
Legal.....ccoovviiiieiiiiiiiee 51, 53
Locksmith...............coovvviinnnnn. 53
Massage Therapy.................... 59
Musical Instrument Repair....... 41
Nails.....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 18
Nurseries..........ccoeeeeeeeieeieeennnns 6
Optometrist............ceeeveeinnini. 35
Osteopath........................ 12, 30

Don’t empty the water
jar until the rain falls.
Philippine proverb

Party Items Hire..................... 24
Pest Control..................ouuvnen. 34
Photography.............cccceeennnn. 58
Physiotherapy..............ccccuv... 46
Piano Lessons........................ 18
Piano Tuner.....................uuee. 46
Plastering..........ccccvvvevviieenen... 18
Potatoes............cccccceeeieeniienn. 35
Poultry.........c..ooiiiee 30
Pressure Washers................... 35
Pubs....cooviiieiiieiiii, 12, 52
Range Repairs........................ 32
Repairs..............c....... 30, 32, 40
Restaurants............................ 12
Roofing......cooeeeeeeiciiceieeeeenn, 18
Sewing........coevvvviiiiiennnnnn. 18, 24
Shop....ccoeeeeeee... 12, 24, 34, 53
Solicitor.....covvvviiiiieinn . 51, 53
Stone Carving............ovvveeeeeee.. 35
Stoves.......oeeeeiiiieeeeinn 40, 53
TaXi.eeveeiiiieeiie e, 30
Transport...........ceeeeeeenes 32,51
Trees....coccvveviieeiiinn. 6, 40, 58
Tyres..coooooeeiiiiiiiiieeeeee 34,41
Van......oooocoovieeeiiii 51
Vegetables............ccccueviieeen. 53
Volunteering........................... 46
WINdowsS. ....cvvvveieiieiiereeeeeennn, 34
Wood....coooeeeeiiii, 4,58
Wood Burners.................. 34, 53

59



Dates For Your Diary

November 2019

Fri 1 Llanfair W.I. Miniatures & AGM, Everest
Hall, 7pm.
Literary Festival. 9.45-12.45, Knighton
Comm.

Literary Festival. 9.45-12.45, Knighton
Comm.
Bingo, St Edward's Hall, 7pm.

Music Night at The Hub, New Radnor, 7pm.

Whitton W.1., A.B.M. Boccia Activity,
Whitton Hall, 7.30pm.

Old Radnor W.I., Annual Meeting, Walton
Hall, 2.30pm.

Felindre W.1I, Village Hall, AGM, 7.30pm,
01547 529167.

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I. Tower House Gallery,
AGM 7.30pm.

Quiet Hr, 1 Ystrad House, Knighton, 10-
1lam.

Sat 2

Sun 3
Tue 5

Wed 6

Thur 7

Sat 9 Music in New Radnor. Pananini for Two,

N.R. Village Hall. 7.30pm.

Remembrance Day Services at Evancoyd,
Gladestry, Knighton, Llanfihangel Nant
Melan, Llangunllo, New Radnor, Norton
and Whitton, check rota for times.

Teme Valley Gardeners, Knucklas CC. 7.30.

Hearing Aid Service, Knighton Comm,
10.30-12.30.

Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Langunllo W.I. A.G.M. Malygoed, 2.30pm.

Tea Dance, St Edward's Hall, 2-4pm.

Holy Communion & Lunch. New Radnor
Community Centre. 11am.

Gladestry PCC meeting. Village Hall, 7pm.

Compline, Llanfair Waterdine, 6.30pm.

Floral Art, Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30pm.

Theology Circle, Knighton Methodist
Church, Neil Richardson. 11.30am.

DEADLINE for the December magazine.

New Radnor Over 60's, Tea & Talk, The
Hub, 2pm.

New Radnor Quiz Night, N.R. Comm Hall,
7.30pm.

History and Archaeology of Radnor Valley,
Walton Village Hall, 7.30pm.

Blackpool Night, The Hub, New Radnor
7pm.

Christmas Fayre, St Edward's Hall, 2.30pm.

Ganu Concert, Knighton Comm, 4-5.30pm.

Heyope Committee at Church 2pm.

Sun 10

Mon 11
Tue 12

Wed 13

Thur 14

Fri 15

Sat 16

Sun 17

60

Mon 19 Charities Fair, Knighton Comm. 10-12.30pm

Prayer meeting at Burfa View, Evenjobb, 7pm
followed by Evancoyd PCC. 7.30pm.

Radnor Valley Gardening Club, Comm Hall,
7.30, Bring garden photos.

Gladestry W.1. Village Hall, 7.30pm.

Ladies Guild, Xmas Wreaths, Knucklas C C,
7.30.

Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn, 7pm.

Quiz Night, Whitton Comm Hall, 7.30pm.

Knighton Flick, "Capernaum." 7.30pm.

Abbey Cwmbhir Event, Philips Hall, 11-3pm.
Walton Hall Quiz Night, 7pm.

Knighton Concert, Cello Recital, St Edward's
Hall, 3pm.

St Edward’s Management Committee, Church
Hall. 10am.

Craft Club, Knucklas Comm C, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Service, Presteigne Youth Centre,
13.30-15.30.
Prayer meeting, Long House, Broad St. New

Radnor, 7pm, followed by PCC at 7.30pm.
Ministry Area Forum. Evenjobb Village Hall.

Thur 21

Fri22
Sat 23

Sun 24
Mon 25

Tue 26

Wed 27
7pm.

Old Radnor W.I. Whist Drive, Walton Hall 7pm.

Evenjobb Christmas Fayre, Village Hall, 2-4pm.

Christmas Draw & Sale, St Ed's Hall, 10am.

Bernstein & Vaughan Williams, Kington Choral
Society, Kington Church, 7.30pm.

Future Dates

Dec 1

Sat 30

Churches Together Ecumenical Advent Service.
Knighton Methodist Church, 3pm.
Christmas Fayre, Hub, New Radnor, 11-3pm.

Dec 6 Fri: Knighton Concert, Tri Tenor (Ceredigion) +

Llanfair Singers, 7.30pm. Mulled wine &

mince pies, St Edward's Church

Christmas Quiz Night. Evenjobb Village Hallt:
7.30pm.

Dolau Mixtures, New Radnor Church, 6pm.




A
Abbey Cwmbhir..............cccovneen. 19
Aberfan Choir........................... 54
Advent Service.......................... 13
Advertisers...........ccooeeiiiiiiiiil 59
Anna Childs Charity.................. 19
B
Baptism..........coovvviiiiinnnn. 17, 54
Baptist Chapels......................... 62
Baptist Harvest......................... 48
Bath, accessible........................ 54
Beguildy..............coooooo 20
Beguildy Shop............cvvveeeeneee. 57
Berlin Wall................oooeiiiiil 13
Bernstein..........coccccoveeeiiiiienil 42
Bible Phrases...........ccccccccov. 29
Bible Study Group.................... 13
Bingo.........oovvieeee 33
Bleddfa Bazaar......................... 14
Bleddfa Harvest........................ 36
Bobby’s Beat.................ooouunnnn.. 23
Bulbs........oooiiiiiiiiii 50
C
Cascob......ccooviiiieiiiiiee 23
Catholic Church........................ 62
Ceilidh...............ooooeeiiiii 17
CelloRecital..........cccoeeiiiinnn.... 14
Charity Grants.......................... 19
Chatterbrook W.l...................... 25
Children’s Page...........cccccccc.... 47
Christening......................... 17,54
Christmas Draw & Sale............. 33
Christmas Fayre............ 17, 31, 33
Christmas Quiz..............cc......... 17
Church Halls...................... 57, 62
Churches Together................... 13
Coffee Morning.........cccccuvven.... 31
Colva Harvest...............ccccc...... 19
Communions............ccoeeevueeeennnn. 39
Community Halls................ 57,62
Contacts.......cooovveiiiiiiiieeiiee, 7
Craven Design & Print................ 7
D
Diary Dates..............coeeeeivnnnn.... 60
Dolau Mixtures...............cccec...... 23
E
Evancoyd.............cooeeivvnninnnnn, 17
Evenjobb.........cccccoeieiiiiiii, 17
F
Flicks in the Sticks.................... 39
Flora.....ccoooovieiiiiiiiii 36
Floral Art Society...................... 48
Food Bank.............coooeviiiinnl. 13
G
Ganu Concert...........ccoeeeeiunn.n. 26
Gladestry W.l..........cooeee 45

Gravel Chapel..........ccccvvvvvnen... 54

Grid References..............cc....... 57
H

Hall Contacts...................... 57,62

Harry Potter Studios................. 26

Harvest Festival 17, 19, 20, 23,
36, 48

Harvest Supper..........ccceeeeee.. 45
Hearing Aid Service.................. 11
Hereford Diocese...................... 20
Heyope Committee Meeting...... 48
Heyope Harvest........................ 48
History of Radnor Valley........... 20
Hub....ooovvv, 13,31
Hymns, Fabourite,.................... 33
I
Initials.............oovvviiieeieeeee 62
dJ
Jane Dodds......ccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiinn, 50
JOUMNEYS......vvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeieee, 47
K
KINDA........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 50
Kington Choral......................... 42
Kirsty Williams......................... 50
Knighton Concert Society.......... 14
Knighton Hospital..................... 54
Knighton in Bloom................... 50
Knighton Literary Festival............ 8
Knighton News.................cc... 33
Knighton YFC.........cccccvininnnns 42
Knucklas Harvest...................... 48
Knucklas Notes......................... 57
L
Ladies Guild.................oennnn... 39
League of Friends..................... 54
Leg Club.........cooeeiiiiiiiiiis 48
Liberty of London..................... 25
Literary Festival.......................... 8
Llanfair Waterdine WI............... 25
Llangunllo...............cc...oooen... 8, 54
Llangunllo W.L.......cccccooinininns 45
Lunch Club..........cooovviiiiiinn. 13
M

Macmillan Coffee Morning.. 29, 57
Madley Environmental Centre.... 26

Male Voice Chair...................... 54
Men's Shed...........ccooevvveeiil 42
Methodist Church..................... 62
Ministry Area Service.................. 8
MOSES.....coviiiiieiiiieeiie 56
Mouse Makes...........cc.ccceeeeuni.l. 47
MUSIC...coveiiiiieiei 14, 31
N
New Radnor.........c...ccooeeiiil 48
New Radnor Hub...................... 31
New Radnor Macmillan Day...... 29

New Radnor Music...................... 14
New Radnor Over 60’s................ 13
O
Old Radnor W.l..........oooeiiininn. 25
Online........coeviiiiiiieiiiiiiieii 5
Open Door..........oooooviviin. 48
Open the Book...................... 56, 57
Organist training..................eeeeee. 20
Over 60°’s Club.........ccooeeeeiiiinnnn. 13
P
Painting..........cccccevviiiieeiiiiiii, 41
Parent & child group................... 31
Payment.........cccccceiiiiiiii, 5
Persecuted Christians................... 48
Pilleth..............ccoco, 20
Policeman’s Memories................. 23
Postcodes........ccoovviiiiiieiiiiiin. 57
Printer........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiie, 7
Q
Quiet Hour.........ooooviieiinl 13
Quiz Night....................... 20, 36, 48
R
Radnor Federation YFC............... 20
Radnor Hills Water........................ 3
Radnor Valley School................... 26
Raise the Roof............ccccooooiiil. 33
Ramblers..........cccoooeviiiiieniiinn.. 36
Recipe........cooovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 47
Rotary Club..........ccccviiiiiiiiin, 26
S
Saint Martin of Tours................... 11
ShOeS.....iiiiiiieeiiee 12
St David’s Ladies Guild................ 39
St Edward’s Hall.......................... 33
Subscription.................ccovvvviinnnn. 5
T
TeaDance..........ccoovvvveiiiiniinnn... 26
Teme Valley Gardeners................ 33
Teme Valley YFC............ccoonin. 14
Tomatoes........c.coooveivieeiiieiinen 47
Tref-y-Clawdd W.I............ooee. 25
\YJ
Vaughan Williams........................ 42
Vintage Sports Car...................... 39
W
Wls.o 25,45
Walks.......oooviiiiiieiiie 36
Wialton Village Hall...................... 20
Wellies and Woolies..................... 20
Welsh Community Concett.......... 26
Welsh Words..........cccooooii . 11
Whitton............coooooooo 36
Whitton W.l....ooooooooo 45
William’s Water...........cccoocoeeil 3
Y
Young Farmers Club.............. 14, 20



Knighton Roman Catholic Church

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas
Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion
Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Knighton Methodist Church

Methodist Minister: Sara Windsor-Hides,
The Manse 2 Cae Clawydd, Knighton LD7 1DQ
01547 520854 sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk

November

3 Lawrence Taylor, 11am

10 10.30 Knighton War Memorial, 11.15 St Edward’s
17 Deacon Sara Windsor-Hides, 11am

24 Rev Andrew Wyton, 11am

Baptist Chapels

Baptist Minister: Kevin Dave

The Manse, Knighton, LD7 1BD
01547 529707 or 07891 500531
email: knightonbaptists@gmail.com
website: www.knightonbaptists.org.uk

From the Registers

Baptisms:

27th August St Cynllo’s Llangunllo - Billy David Pugh

15th Sept St Cynllo’s Llangunllo - Finley Ernest Pritchard

29th Sept St Mary’s New Radnor - Joseph Hugh Lloyd

13th Oct St Peter’s Evancoyd — Lucas Michael Harrison

Weddings:

6th Sept Christopher Rodger Hughes & Katherine Liza
Jayne Jones, St Edward’s Knighton

5th Oct Holly Milward and Thomas Benjamin Adams-
Evans. St Edward's Knighton

Funerals:

24th August St Peter’s Evancoyd — Rosalina Stells Watts

27th August St Mary’s Gladestry — Robert Harold
Simcock

2nd Sept St Cynllo’s Llangunllo — Glenys Margaret
Middleton

17th Sept St Mary’s Gladestry — Margery Edwina Mayes

30th Sept St Edward’s Knighton — Rose Morris 90

1st Oct St Edward’s Knighton — Muriel Teresa Collins 88

2nd Oct Hereford Crematorium — Teresa Jayne James
67

Interments of Ashes

21st Sept St Mary’s New Radnor — Kenneth Jones

5th Oct St Michael’s Llanfihangel Nant Melan — Ronald
Douglas Goodall
18th Oct St Mary’s Gladestry — Claude Maidment

62

Services (Baptist and Methodist)

November

3 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

3 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, Kevin Dare

3 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Rev Christobel
Hargraves

3 Pound with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm

10  Llangunllo Cenotaph 10.45. Shared service at
Gravel Chapel, Chistobel Hargraves,

10  Knighton War Memorial 10.30, St Ed’s 11.15

10  Knucklas, K Dare, 4pm. (Note change of time)

10  Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3pm

17  Norton St. 11am. Communion, K Dare

17  Coxall, Afternoon Worship, 2.30pm, A Powell

17 Maesyrhelem, Hubert Message, 6.30pm.

17  Pound with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm

17  New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Rev Leigh Spicer

24 Joint Service at Methodist Church, Victoria
Road, 11lam

24 Knucklas, Communion, 4pm, M Humphreys

24 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3pm

December
1 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget
1 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, M Humphreys

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Evenjobb Village Hall Linda Ellams 01547 560306
Felindre Village Hall Jess Barrett 01547 510603
felindrevh@gmail.com 07805 002497
Gladestry Village Hall Marlene Evans 01544 370646
marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk
Llangunllo Village Hall
Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen
www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk
N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans
St Edward’s Church Hall Jean Price
Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell

01547 550639
01547 520384

Tom Lewis

01544 350575
01547 528260
01547 560367

Initials on schedule, back page:

AG  Audrey Green HE Heather Evans

CG Christine Gould JH Rev John Hanna

CH Rev Christobel MB  Rev Mark Beaton
Hargraves MW  Mick Westrip

DD  David Davies PG  Petra Goodband

GW  Geoff Weaver RS Rachel Storer

HC Heather Carrington SM Sue Moore



New Radnor Harvest Festival




Nov 3 Kingdom 1 Nov 10 Remembrance | Nov 17 Kingdom 3 Nov 24 Christ the Dec 1 Advent 1
November 2019 . , . .
Green Green Prisoners’ Sun, Green King, White Purple
Isaiah 1.10-18 Job 19. 23-27a Malachi 4.1-2a Jeremiah 23.1-6 Isaiah 2.1-5
Readings Psalm 32.1-7 2 Thessalonians 2.1- Psalm 98 Psalm 46 Psalm 122
g 2 Thessalonians 1.1-12  [5,13-17 2 Thessalonians 3.6-13 | Colossians 1.11-20 Romans 13.11-14
Luke 19.1-10 Luke 20.27-38 Luke 21.5-19 Luke 23.33-43 Matthew 24.36-44
Beguildy . : 11am RS .
St Michael No Service . No Service Holy Communion No Service
Bledds . 10:45am RS 30 5
— eddfa M 17:30pm RS Compline |  penefice Service No Service No Service 7:30pm M
= Magdalene (Note time change) ) Compline
starting at -
S Heyope 3pm AG L o W 3pm PG No Service 3pm Knighton
9 St David Evensong mﬁmc: o _ ar Holy Communion Methodist Ch
[ emoria
| LEmnile No Service No Service No Service No Service
St Cynllo
Cascob 3pm NO : : : 3pm Knighton
St Michael Evening Worship No Service No Service No Service Methodist Ch
_ | Knighton 9:30am PG 10:30am Knighton 9:30am PG 11am PG 9:30am PG Communion
= St Edward Holy Communion War Memorial Holy Communion Family Service 3pm Knighton
o 11:15am St Ed’s PG Methodist Church
o2
- Norton . 11am Act of . . .
_m_ St Andrew No Service Remembrance tbc No Service No Service No Service
Pilleth No Service No Service No Service No Service No Service
Whitton 9:30pm DD 10am JG Communion 9:30am DD 9:30am PG 3pm Knighton
St David Morning Worship + Remembrance Morning Worship Holy Communion Methodist Ch
Colva 2:30pm MB : : : 2:30pm MB
St David Holy Communion No Service No Service No Service Carol Service
5 Evancoyd 11am HE 10:50am Steve Jones No Service 11:15am MB 11am HE
S St Peter Morning Worship Remembrance Holy communion Morning Worship
& Gladestry 11:15am MB 10:15am HC Morning P 11:15am MB 5pm MB 11:15am MB
w St Mary Family Service 10:55 Remembrance Holy Communion Evening Prayer Family Service
= LTI No Service 11am CG No Service 3pm MB No Service
St Michael Remembrance Evening Prayer
N Radnor 9:15am MB 10am CG Morning P 9:15am MBHoly 10am CG Morning 9:15am RS
St Mary Holy Communion 10:55 Remembrance Communion Worship NR C.C. Holy Communion




